Action Requested/Required:
Est 1834

[] Vote/Action Requested

[] Public Hearing

[ For Discussion Only
GEORGIA Presentation Only

Department: Community Development Presenter(s) & Title: Steve Green, Zoning Administrator

Agenda Item Title:

ANNX2509-002 / RZON2509-001 / MP2509-005 / CUP2509-004 / VAR2509-001 - Request to annex and rezone +/- 48.21 acres for
the purposes of developing a residential subdivision consisting of single family detached homes, townhomes and cottage style
residential units. Also submitted is a Master Plan application to guide the provide development criteria, a Conditional Use Permit
application for the multi-family portions (townhomes) and a variance request to reduce the 50' buffer where property within the

Summary:

The applicant has submitted applications for the annexation, rezoning, Master Plan approval, Conditional Use Permit and a
variance request for +/- 48.21 acres. The proposal seeks to construct 96 single family detached homes, 77 townhomes and 21
cottage style residences. Along with the residential portion the applicant seeks approval of 1.55 acres of commercial area along
Highway 5 and 7.85 acres of commercial / light industrial property off of Fate Conn Road. A concurrent variance has also been filed
seeking to reduce the required 50' buffer where property within the city limits abuts property in unincorporated Cherokee County.
The proposed number of residential units requires two points of ingress/egress. Two points are shown are shown however they do

not meet fire code requirements. The applicant has been made aware that the site plan as shown does not meet fire code
requirements.

Budget Implications:

Budgeted? [JYes []No N/A

Total Cost of Project: | | Check if Estimated [

Fund Source: General Fund[] Water & Sewer[] sales Tax[] Other: |

Staff Recommendations:

Reviews:
Has this been reviewed by Management and Legal Counsel, if required? [Yes [CINo

Attachments:

Application(s)
Site plan




Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

PuBLIC HEARING APPLICATION

Project #(s): ANN_X' 0125 O q ~ DOD"L

This Application is for:

@ A Annexation

B Rezoning [J @ Temporary Use Permit

C Master Plans [0 3 Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment
[] D Master Plan Amendment

E Conditional Use Permit [] Appeal

[0 F Land Use Modification [0 Adjustment

[0 G Zoning Condition Amendment [] Special Exception

[0 H Density Transfer within Master Plan

1. Please check all information supplied on the following pages to ensure that all spaces are filled out
completely and accurately before signing this form. State N/A, where Not Applicable.

If you are not paying online, please make your check payable to “City of Canton.”

If you have questions regarding this form, please contact the Community Development Department by
calling (770) 704-1500.

Applicant Information: Owner Information:
Name: Targhee Partners, LLC Name:__ Multiple; see attched owner
Address: 121 E. Main St. Address: authorizations

Ste 201
City:__Canton City:
State: _GA ZIP Code: 30114 State: ZIP Code:
Telephone:_(404) 644-8909 Telephone:

Email Address:key.benjamin@gmail.com Email Address:

1, Benjamin Key for.Targhee Partners, LLC do solemnly swear and attest, subject
to criminal penalties for false swearing, that the information provided in the
Application for Public Hearing is true and correct and contains no misleading

information. I, Benjamin Key for.-Targhee Partners, LLC , have received and
thoroughly read the Public Hearing Procedures.

This_ 2% day of __ Avev>T , 2025
B~
Applicant Signature: ] Print Name: Benjamin Key for Targhee Partners, LLC
./ U [y

Www.cahtonga.goyv



Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s):

ANNAK 2509 -00

This form is to be executed under oath. I,Benjamin Key for Targhee Partners, LLC ,
do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices
required theron.

st
This_ 2\ > day of Avevst 20 35
Owner Signature: ’ Print Name: Benjamin Key for Targhee Partners, LLC
5 J A

1, the above signed legal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following
person named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for:

This Application is for:

@ A Annexation

Rezoning O

Master Plans [}

Master Plan Amendment

Conditional Use Permit [0 Appeal
O
L]

@

OOD@D@H
IOTMMOUO®

I Temporary Use Permit
J Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment

Land Use Modification Adjustment
Zoning Condition Amendment Special Exception
Density Transfer within Master Plan

Name of Authorized Applicant: Targhee Partners LLC
&
Signature: ’/Q/

Fd i B2
Mailing Address: 121 E. Main St. Applicant Status:
Suite 201 M Owner
City: __Canton [] Option to Purchase
State: __GA Zip Code: __30114 [] Leasee
Telephone: (404) 644-8909 [] Area Resident
E-mail: key.benjamin@gmail.com [ other (Explain):

This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Form has been completed
and the property owner’s signature is \

sworn To and Subscribed Before Me This }
Day Of __ VWA haviak o s 20

SABINE U FAVORS

Notary Public - State of Georgia
Cherokee County £

g My Commission Expires mar 29, 2029

-

Notary Signature:

www.cantonga.goyVv
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Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s):

ANNX2509 00X

This form is to be executed under oath. I, ], Philip Catormzeny ounen ;
do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices
equired theron.

This Zd’éda of _ [AULUST ,20 28

Owner Signaturez Print Name:__J, Philip Cato

1, the above signed legal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following
person named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for:

This Application is for:

A Annexation

B Rezoning [0 1 Temporary Use Permit

C Master Plans [0 3 Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment

[ D Master Plan Amendment

E Conditional Use Permit [0 Appeal

[0 F Land Use Modification [ Adjustment

[ G Zoning Condition Amendment [[] Special Exception

[0 H Density Transfer within Master Plan

Name of Authorized Applicant: Targhee Partners LLC
Signature:
A ([ &/

Mailing Address: 121 E. Main St. Applicant Status:

, Suite 201 M owner
City: _ Canton [] Option to Purchase
State: __GA Zip Code: _ 30114 [ Leasee
Telephone: (404) 644-8909 winl] Area Resident
E-mail: key.benjamin@gmail.com \“\\:3:;" PA?%{O,Eher (Explain):

N oesn00a0, & s I‘
This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Form has been compﬁ? .-"3‘”53,0”48;'3’0{"
and the property owner's signature is ‘Hﬂ = PN \&OT"V?;_ %%._¢ =z
g\:‘l:gnfTo an Subscriljed Before M;ghi; g% § ;‘_.';':'5 ;.“ m} gg
6 5—' 5?0%. B FES (el
z 4’ .:'(E”"En 2 ‘}‘.‘(o

Notary Signature: ' ”/@ senitiert” N

(7} (%)

7] )
www.cantonga.goyv

//,COUNT'*L»




Community Develop

ent Department

110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114

(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s):

ANNA IS - DO

This form is to be executed under oath. I, _\ ‘&556 G_\Lhﬂ“\

do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.

I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representa

tives to inspect the

property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices

rexired theron.

This ZJ_Q'H’\ day of ‘

wouest
V

Owner Signature: /24 / / Print Name:__< ‘6555 Gunnl N

Nt for JRG1, LLC

’

1, the above signe egal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following
person named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for:

This Application is for:

@ A Annexation

Rezoning |

Master Plans ]

Master Plan Amendment

Conditional Use Permit [0 Appeal
O
O

)@

OoOO@ene!
TOoTMmMOoO®

Land Use Madification Adjustment
Zoning Condition Amendment
Density Transfer within Master Plan

1 Temporary Use Permit
J Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment

Special Exception

Name of Authoriz?ﬁlica/nt:(/ Targhee Partners LLC
Signature: !

=
Mailing Address/./ 121 E. Main St. Applicant Status:
Suite 201

City: _ Candton 0

State: __GA Zip Code: _30114 O

Telephone: (404) 644-8909 O

E-mail: key.benjamin@gmail.com T O

W
This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Form has beeo"‘:;;ﬁ;ﬁ] PATTEJ;"’:
I 1S

and the property owner’s signature is g . *
IS)\::I;IETO azd Subscribed Before Iilezghbi; )@ : NI \\OTAFI‘;- N
Notary Signature: MMD—'—,"%* MAUBL\G 7S

' ’I,(’lf@""'i'."“f 09,.3;".@"640 3

1 owner
Option to Purchase

Area Resident
Other (Explain):




110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

Community Development Deartment

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s):

ANNAATOA -0DA

This form is to be executed under oath. I, o0 0ufor ABF Horizon LLC,

do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices

required theron.
—
1 dayjof A/L"f 202 .

This ;
riv
Owner Signature: Print Name: L AUS'HN funt

1, the above signed legal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following

for ABF Horizon, LLC

person named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for:

This Application is for:
A Annexation
B Rezoning [] I Temporary Use Permit
C Master Plans [] 3 Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment
[] D Master Plan Amendment
E Conditional Use Permit [0 Appeal
[] F Land Use Modification [[] Adjustment
[0 G Zoning Condition Amendment [1 Special Exception
[0 H Density Transfer within Master Plan
Name of Authorized Applicant: Targhee Partners LLC
Signature: % /g/
ir o s
Mailing Address: 121 E. Main St. Applicant Status:
Suite 201 M Owner
City: _ Canoton [] Option to Purchase
State: __GA Zip Code: _ 30114 [] Leasee
Telephone: (404) 644-8909 [] Area Resident
E-mail: key.benjamin@gmail.com [] other (Explain):

This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Form has been completed
and the property owner’'s signature is

Sworn To and Subscribed Before Me This g—
Day Of __{"T\A t,"(\)\ﬂ\ ;20

Notary Signature: p //A/\'\ k/Q

www.cantonga.go

SABINE U FAVORS
Notary Public - State of Georgia
o _Cherokee County

y Copmission Expires Mar 29, 2029

v




GARDING CORPORATE AUTHORITY TO

CERTIFICATE RE

PURSUE PUBLIC HEARING

L.

My name is \]6556 6 unnin .1 am the secretary, assistant secretary or other officer to whom

the operating agreement has delegated the responsibility for authenticating records of the Titleholder, JRG1, LLC, (the
“Titleholder™). 1 am of legal age and suffer from no disabilities which would affect my competence to give this
Certificate which is being given on my own personal knowledge for use with respect to the Applicant’s Application
regarding certain real property owned by the Titleholder located in the City of Canton, Cherokee County, Georgia.
2
In accordance with the Requirements for Completing a Public Hearing Application, I hereby attest on behalf of
the Titleholder that 1 have reviewed the Rezoning application and related documents which are being filed

simultaneously therewith on behalf of the Applicant (collectively, the «“Application™) to which this Certificate is attached

and hereby certify:

(@) That corporate seal or facsimile affixed to the Application is in fact the seal of the Titleholder or a
true facsimile thereof; and

(b) That the officer or other representative of the Titleholder who executed the Application does in
fact occupy the official position indicated, that the position that the signer occupies has the
authority to execute the Application on behalf of the Titleholder, and that the signature of said
officer or other representative is genuine; and

(©) That the execution of the Rezoning Application and the filing of the Application on behalf of the

Applicant by the officer or other representative of the Applicant has been duly authorized by the

Titleholder.

JRGI,LLC

By: OJ J

Print Name®™™ "&J esse @\m\r\ ll n
Its: \ m Date: g lq—o !2'07—5

Title

\\\l““lu”

i, g]20]2025

I,’
%  Date
-




CERTIFICATE REGARDING CORPORATE AUTHORITY TO PURSUE A PUBLIC HEARING
APPLICATION

1.
My name is Benjamin Key. | am the officer who is delegated the responsibility for authenticating records of
TARGHEE PARTNERS, LLC. (“Applicant and Titleholder”). 1 am of legal age and suffer from no disabilities
which would affect my competence to give this Certificate which is being given on my own personal knowledge for use

with respect to the Public Hearing Application (“Application”) regarding certain real property located in the City of

Canton, Cherokee County, Georgia.

2.
In accordance with the Requirements for completing a Canton Public Hearing Application, I hereby attest on
behalf of the Applicant and Titleholder Company that 1 have reviewed the Application and related documents which are
being filed simultaneously therewith on behalf of the Applicant to which this Certificate is attached and hereby certify:
(a) That corporate seal or facsimile affixed to the Application is in fact the seal of the Applicant and
Titleholder Company or a true facsimile thereof;, and

(b) That the officer or other representative of the Applicant and Titleholder Company who executed
this Application does in fact occupy the official position indicated, that the position that the signer
occupies has the authority to execute the Application on behalf of the Applicant and Titleholder
Company, and that the signature of said officer or other representative is genuine; and

(©) That the execution of the Application and the filing of the Application on behalf of the Applicant
and Titleholder Company by the officer or other representative of the Applicant and Titleholder
Company has been duly authorized.

TARGHEE PARTNERS, LLC

o o

Print Name Biﬂﬁﬁﬂim/ KE‘/ Date 500 2°

its:  MANACEL
Title

SABINE U FAYORS

Notary Public - State of Georgia
Cherokee County

NOTARY, oSEfMibn Explres Mar 29, 2029

/Al‘v\ ,SL—) St L

Slgnatm e of Notary Public Date




CERTIFICATE REGARDING CORPORATE AUTHORITY TO

PURSULE PUBLIC HEARING
1.
My name is L. Avsoow FunT ,1am the secretary, assistant secretary or other officer to whom

the operating agreement has delegated the responsibility for authenticating records of the Titleholder, ABF HORIZON,
LLC, (the “Titleholder”). 1am of legal age and suffer from no disabilities which would affect my competence to give
this Certificate which is being given on my own personal knowledge for use with respect to the Applicant’s Application
regarding certain real property owned by the Titleholder located in the City of Canton, Cherokee County, Georgia.
2;
In accordance with the Requirements for Completing a Public Hearing Application, I hereby attest on behalf of

the Titleholder that I have reviewed the Rezoning application and related documents which are being filed

simultaneously therewith on behalf of the Applicant (collectively, the «“Application”) to which this Certificate is attached

and hereby certify:
() That corporate seal or facsimile affixed to the Application is in fact the seal of the Titleholder or a
true facsimile thereof;, and
(b) That the officer or other representative of the Titleholder who executed the Application does in
fact occupy the official position indicated, that the position that the signer occupies has the
authority to execute the Application on behalf of the Titleholder, and that the signature of said
officer or other representative is genuine; and
(c) That the execution of the Rezoning Application and the filing of the Application on behalf of the
Applicant by the officer or other representative of the Applicant has been duly authorized by the
Titleholder.
ABF HORIZON, LLC
By: /A
Print Name: £~ /}VWM/ FLinT
Its: AVACER Date: ?/}/ /Z f—_’—
Title £
/
App L2 N )allay
Sighature of Notary Public Date

SABINE U FAVORS
Notary Public - State of Georgia
Notargh&aiale County

My Commission Expires Mar 29, 2029
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Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s):

This form is to be executed under oath. I, Ashley R. Holcomb j
do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that T am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices
required theron.

364 day of Y222 i L, 2093 :

Print Name: Ashley R, Holcomb

This

Owner Signatyre:

I, the above signed legal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following
person named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for:

This Application is for:

A Annexation

B Rezoning [] 1 Temporary Use Permit

a C Master Plans [J 3 Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment

D Master Plan Amendment .
B E Conditional Use Permit O Appeal
F Land Use Modification [0 Adjustment

[ G Zoning Condition Amendment [] Special Exception

[J H Density Transfer within Master Plan
Name of Authorized Applicant: Targhee Partners LLC
Signature: -

7 d ==
Mailing Address: 121 E. Main St. Applicant Status:
Suite 201 1 Owner
City: _ Canton [] Option to Purchase
State: __GA Zip Code: _30114 [ Leasee
Telephone: (404) 644-8909 [ Area Resident
E-mail: key.benjamin@gmail.com ceribibiss [] other (Explain):
REDANY Wy,
This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Eb\l}m I;%ng){ﬁgf:}eted
and the property owner's signature is :‘;\Z NO);". (‘:,_ff
Sworn To and Subscribed Before Me This 2L’ & e
Day Of ____ ¥ M 20 5ss'f : .Eg’c’//v@:*‘-f?o'é
' ’-?) .. Og. ’G'.RQQ O~ (5
(] -
Notary Signature: %, )’ N
oy

.gov
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Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

PROPERTY INFORMATION | Project #(s)

Address:
2829 Ball Ground Hwy and 3830 Fate Conn Rd
14-0243-0009
243-244, 14-0243-0071
Land Lot(s): 260-261 District: _ 14 Section: _2nd Parcel ID(s)_14-0261-0037

GC,R-80  LlCity
Existing Zoning Of Property: and RM-10 _ [@County Total Acreage Of Property: 48.21%

Proposed Zoning Of Property: PD-Mixed Use Existing Use(s) Of Property__Undeveloped

ADJACENT PROPERTY/OWNER INFORMATION: PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SPREADHSEET

Please provide the following information for all adjacent properties, including property connected by public
rights-of-way. Attach additional sheets as necessary.

OWNER NAME AND ADDRESS/PARCEL ID| CURRENT ZONING | CURRENT LAND USE

NORTH
SOUTH
EAST
WEST
OTHER
OTHER
OTHER

UTILITY INFORMATION:

How is sewage from this development to be managed? CCWSA (via Old Vandiver)
Proposed managing jurisdiction: Cherokee County

How will water be provided to the site? CCWSA (via Old Vandiver/Short Dr.)
Proposed managing jurisdiction: Cherokee County Size Limit: _ 2.5 dia. main)

www.cantonga.goyv




DIRECTION OWNER NAME AND ADDRESS/PARCELID  |CURRENTZONING |CURRENTLAND USE
NORTH State of Georgia DOT N/A Interstate Highway
SCUTH V&T AUTO INC 14-0243-0021 GC INDUSTRIAL

SOUTH WATERS CHRIS & 14-0243-0051 R-40 RESIDENTIAL

SOUTH COLLIS CAROLYN D 14-0243-0057 R-40 RESIDENTIAL

SOUTH CDM ELECTRIC LLC 14-0243-0033 GC INDUSTRIAL

EAST HAYNES LUMBER COMPANY 14-0262-0015 Ll INDUSTRIAL {Lumber Mill and building supplies sales)
EAST VELAZQUEZ MARIBEL 14-0243-0035 R-40 RESIDENTIAL

EAST ZIMMERMAN NORMAN R & 14-0243-0053 R-40 RESIDENTIAL

EAST MAIMONE MICHAEL J 14-0261-0002 R-80 UNDEVELOPED

EAST CROSSROADS OF LIFE BAPTIST CH 14-0261-0013 |GC INSTITUTIONAL {Church)
EAST & SOUTH \THE KEITHBURG CORP 14-0260-0001 RM-10 & R-80 UNDEVEILOPED
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Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

PuBLIC SCHOOL Project #(s):
INFORMATION

PUBLIC SCHOOL POLICY STATEMENT:

“The Mayor and Council of the City of Canton hereby recognize that growth and development can,
at times, have an effect on school capacity within the county and therefore recognize the need to
share information on developments that have regional impact. In an effort to cooperate with the
Cherokee County School [District] and share information on residential rezoning requests, master
plan applications, and land use modifications to the comprehensive land use plan, the Mayor and
Council hereby encourage open dialogue and meeting between the Applicant and the appropriate
school board representative.” (105.10.04)

« Developers whose projects consist of 25 or more residential units shall
contact the Cherokee County School District and communicate with a school
board representative to discuss their intent.

e This communication between the Applicant and the school board should take
place, at a minimum, prior to the Informational Item meeting in Month Two
(see Pages iii and iv).

o The Applicant should be prepared to address such communication if requested by the
Mayor and Council at the meeting in which final action is to be taken.

The current Cherokee County School District contact regarding any potential mitigation
required for this application and proposal is:

Mitch Hamilton
Director of Planning, Facilities, and Compliance
200 Mountain Brook Court
Canton, GA 30115
(770) 721-8429
mitch.hamilton@cherokeek12.net

ZONED SCHOOLS: (circle one each)

HIGH: (cHErokEE)  creEkvIEW ETOwAH  SEQUOYAH
MIDDLE: ~ CREEKLAND  DEANRUSK  FREEDOM [ TEASLEY|

INDIAN KNOLL KNOX R.M. MOORE SIXES

ELEMENTARY: "AVERY  BALL GROUND  CLAYTON -

www.cantonga.goyv
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Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

REVI EW CRITERIA Project #(s):

(SEE ATTACHED
LETTER OF INTENT)

How will this proposal be compatible with surrounding properties?

How will this proposal affect the use and value of surrounding properties?

Can the property be developed for a reasonable economic use as currently zoned? Please explain why or why not.

What would be the increase to population and traffic if the proposal were approved?

What would be the impact to schools and utilities if the proposal were approved?

How is the proposal consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the Future Land Use Map?

How is the proposal consistent with the City of Canton Roadmap of Success?

Are there existing or changing conditions which affect the development of the property and support the proposed

request?

(These criteria should additionally be addressed in the required Letter of Intent.)

wWww.cantonga.goyv
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GARVIS L, SAMS, IR. SAMS, LARKIN & HUFEF 770+422- 7016

1952-2025 TELEPHONE
< ™Y - >
JOEL L. LARKIN A LIMITED UASIL};IlE rl?) 0] ARTNERSHI) 770+426+6583

PARKS F, HUFF FACSIMILE
376 POWDER SPRINGS STREET

MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30064-3448

September 2, 2025

VIA ONLAMA ONLINE PORTAL

Mr. Steve Green, Zoning Administrator
City of Canton

110 Academy Street

Canton, GA 30114

RE:  Application of Targhee Partners, LLC for Annexation, Rezoning, Master Plan,
Conditional Use Permit and Variances for an assemblage of 3 parcels located in
Land Lots 243, 244, 261 and 262 of the 14th District, 2nd Section, Cherokee
County, Georgia.

LETTER OF INTENT
Dear Steve:

Targhee Partners, LLC proposes to build a neighborhood with 194 single-family homes
consisting of 21 cottages, 77 townhomes and 96 detached homes on approximately 48.192 acres
and annexing the Subject Property into the City of Canton. The Subject Property is an assemblage
of three (3) parcels as depicted on the site plan and survey filed with this application. The subject
property is undeveloped with abandoned structures on the subject property. The Subject Property
is generally situated between Interstate 575 and State Route Highway 5 (aka Ball Ground
Highway), which is classified as a major collector. The southern portion of the residential
component consists of a power easement.

The totality of the Subject Property is situated in unincorporated Cherokee County and is
currently zoned GC, R-80 and RM-10. Properties to the South of the Subject Property are zoned
R-40 and consist of single-family homes. North and east of the Subject Property consists of
institutional and industrial uses. Under Cherokee County’s Comprehensive Plan, the Subject
Property is classified as Workplace Center. Under the City of Canton’s 2045 Comprehensive
Pian, the Subject Property is classified as Employment Center.

In addition to the Applicant’s proposal to construct 194 single-family homes, the
Applicant will reserve £ 1.3 acres along Highway 5 for commercial uses and + 7.85 acres for
Light Industrial or Commercial along Fate Conn Road. All internal streets will be public. Access
to the proposed development will be via Highway 5 (aka Ball Ground Highway) as well as from
the west via Thomas Trail, an unimproved County road.



gon

September 2, 2025
Page 2

REVIEW CRITERIA
How will this proposal be compatible with the surrounding properties?

The Applicant’s proposal of PD-Mixed Use will provide a mix of housing and commercial
uses in the Keithsburg Community. The section of Highway 5 between 575 and the City of Ball
Gound is heavily commercialized with institutional uses as Highway 5 enters the industrial/airport
area north of the Subject Property. In 2020, the Cherokee County Board of Commissioners
approved a 112-unit RZL community currently under construction by DR Horton just south of the
Subject Property (Case No. 20-10-024).

How will this proposal affect the use and value of the surrounding properties?

The annexation, zoning, CUP, Master Plan and variance proposals will not adversely
affect adjacent or nearby properties' existing use, usability, or value. The Subject Property has a
significant power easement to the south and is bordered to the north by [-575.

Can the property be developed for a reasonable economic use as currently zoned? Please
explain why or why not.

There is no reasonable use of the Subject Property under any other zoning classification
than as requested by the applicant. The majority of the Subject Property was rezoned by Cherokee
County to GC in 2004. (Cherokee County Resolution 2004-R-028, Case # 04-04-022). Tt has little
to no reasonable economic use if it cannot be developed as proposed by the Applicant. The
Subject Property is currently zoned GC, R-80 and RM-10 in Cherokee County which is not the
best use for the site and is inconsistent with the county’s land use plan and development in the
area.

What would be the increase to population and traffic if the proposal were approved?

The 194 proposed residential units would cause an increase in both population and trip
generation, The increase in population and traffic is consistent with current growth trends
throughout Cherokee County and the metro area and as outlined in the City’s Impact Fee
Program Capital Improvements Element (p.48). The Applicant is willing to work with the
Department of ‘Transportation with respect to the access and improvements from Old Vandiver
Road and Highway 5. The Applicant will also work with the City to ensure standards for right of
ways are met in residential developments as outlined in the Canton Roadmap for Success. All
internal streets will be public.
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September 2, 2025
Page 3

What would be the impact to schools and utilities if the proposal were approved?

The proposed development is keeping with growth trends throughout Cherokee County
and new housing is likely to add new students to the school population, Public utility service
capacity is adequate to serve the Applicant’s proposal. The applicant will work with the school
system on any capacity concerns.

How is the proposal consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan, particularly the
Future Land Use Map?

The Applicant is requesting a concurrent annexation into the City of Canton. The Subject
Property lies within the Employment Center Character Area of the City’s Future Land Use Map.
The proposed mix of housing and future commercial/LI will provide a transition from the heavily
commercial uses east of [-575. As outlined in the Canton Roadmap for Success, the Applicant’s
proposal will increase variety of housing through varied price-points, design and construction.

Are there existing or changing conditions which affect the development of the property
and support the proposed request.

The City’s 2022 Updated Housing Study has revealed the need for an increase in the
number of housing units and specifically the need for additional housing options. The proposed
mix of housing will contribute to the City’s development goal of 3,861 new housing units by
2032. (p. 20) The street network within the proposed neighborhood is a “closed loop” which will
keep traffic away from Highway 5 and allow entry to the proposed commercial from the north.
Canton has significant employment growth in the area with Northside Hospital continuing to
expand and projects like Becker Robotics’ new manufacturing plant off Bluffs Parkway. The
Canton Housing study recognizes the need for new housing to support the local businesses.
Canton offers a great market for homebuyers with recreational opportunities, low taxes, great
schools and good employment opportunities.

I look forward to working with you and the Community Development Department
regarding this application. Should you or your staff have any questions, please let me know.

Sincerely,

SAMS, LARKIN & HUFF, LLP

CRAD. 4

Parks F. Huff
phuffi@samslarkinhuff.com

PFH/jcc



Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

PuBLIC HEARING APPLICATION

Project #(s):
RZON LSO - ool
This Application is for:
@ A Annexation
B Rezoning [0 I Temporary Use Permit
C Master Plans [] 3 Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment
[] D Master Plan Amendment
E Conditional Use Permit ] Appeal
[ F Land Use Modification [1 Adjustment
[0 G Zoning Condition Amendment [ Special Exception
[0 H Density Transfer within Master Plan

1. Please check all information supplied on the following pages to ensure that all spaces are filled out
completely and accurately before signing this form. State N/A, where Not Applicable.

If you are not paying online, please make your check payable to “City of Canton.”

3. If you have questions regarding this form, please contact the Community Development Department by
calling (770) 704-1500.

Applicant Information: Owner Information:
Name: Targhee Partners, LLC Name: _ Multiple; see attched owner
Address: 121 E. Main St. Address: _authorizations

Ste 201
City:__Canton City:
State: _GA ZIP Code: 30114 State: ZIP Code:
Telephone:_(404) 644-8909 Telephone:

Email Address:key.benjamin@gmail.com Email Address:

1, Benjamin Key fopTarghee Partners, LLC do solemnly swear and attest, subject
to criminal penalties for false swearing, that the information provided in the
Application for Public Hearing is true and correct and contains no misleading

information. I, _Beniamin Key for:Farghee Partners, LLC _, have received and
thoroughly read the Public Hearing Procedures.

This_ 2! %" day of __ Avev>T , 2025

£
Applicant Signature: ) Print Name: Benjamin Key for Targhee Partners, LLC

U(,/

WwWww.cantonga.goyv
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Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s):

RZONASO4-c0|

This form is to be executed under oath. I, _Ashley R. Holcomb en iy
do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices
required theron.

This_ 62 day of _Aovt ., 2093 .

Owner Signatyre; Print Name:___Ashley R, Holcomb

I, the above signed legal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following
person named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for:

This Application is for:
A Annexation

B Rezoning O I Temporary Use Permit

a C Master Plans ] 3 Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment
D Master Plan Amendment .
B E Conditional Use Permit [0 Appeal

F Land Use Modification [0 Adjustment

E G Zoning Condition Amendment [ Special Exception
H

Density Transfer within Master Plan

Name of Authori d Applicant: Targhee Partners LLC
Signature: ~

¢ U v
Mailing Address: 121 E. Main St. Applicant Status:
Suite 201 1 owner
City: __Canton [] Option to Purchase
State: __GA Zip Code: _30114 [] Leasee
Telephone: (404) 644-8909 [] Area Resident
E-mail: key.benjamin@gmail.com [] Other (Explain):

AlbiEy
‘||---rr”-“‘r

W

N M

This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Eb\r'm r;,‘a% thK%ﬁjeted
T NO e

and the property owner’'s signature is :':Z , 2
Sworn To and Subscribed Before Me This S22L’ & P
Day Of : 20 ¢ ! @Q" AL

P/
S 0, s
£ 00, Rpyy
0, o/

.
.
.
.

-

{Geaf}

Notary Signature:



Community Developent epa rtment
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s):

RZoN2564- oo

This form is to be executed under oath. I, oo 0:§OT ABF Horizon LLG,
do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any nofices

required theron. —
1 dayjof A/L"f 20 23

This :
i
Owner Signature: ¢ Print Name: )& /]uﬁm} funt

for ABF Horizon, LLC

1, the above signed legal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following
person named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for:

This Application is for:
A Annexation
B Rezoning [J I Temporary Use Permit
C Master Plans [0 3 Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment
[] D Master Plan Amendment
B E Conditional Use Permit [] Appeal
[] F Land Use Modification [] Adjustment
[0 & Zoning Condition Amendment [] Special Exception
[ H Density Transfer within Master Plan
Name of Authorized Applicant: Targhee Partners LLC
Signature: %’ /g/
v &y
Mailing Address: 121 E. Main St. Applicant Status:
Suite 201 M Owner
City: __Canoton i [] Option to Purchase
State: _ GA Zip Code: _30114 [] Leasee
Telephone: (404) 644-8909 [] Area Resident
E-mail: key.benjamin@gmail.com [] other (Explain):

This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Form has been completed
and the property owner’s signature is

Sworn To and Subscribed Before Me This
Day Of _{T\A A ;20

Notary Signature: c /(7/\;/\‘\ '

WWwWw.cantonga.goVv

SABINE U FAVORS
Notary Public - State of Georgia
Cherokee County
My Cophmission Expires Mar 29, 2029 (




CERTIFICATE REGARDING CORPORATE AUTHORITY TO

PURSUE PUBLIC HEARING
1.
My name is L /) yson_FunT 1 am the secretary, assistant secretary or other officer to whom

the operating agreement has delegated the responsibility for authenticating records of the Titleholder, ABF HORIZON,
LLC, (the “Titleholder”). Tam of legal age and suffer from no disabilities which would affect my competence to give
this Certificate which is being given on my own personal knowledge for use with respect to the Applicant’s Application
regarding certain real property owned by the Titleholder located in the City of Canton, Cherokee County, Georgia.
2.
In accordance with the Requirements for Completing a Public Hearing Application, I hereby attest on behalf of
the Titleholder that I have reviewed the Rezoning application and related documents which are being filed

simultaneously therewith on Vbehalf of the Applicant (collectively, the “Application”) to which this Certificate is attached

and hereby certify:
(a) That corporate seal or facsimile affixed to the Application is in fact the seal of the Titleholder or a
true facsimile thereof; and
(b) That the officer or other representative of the Titleholder who executed the Application does in
fact occupy the official position indicated, that the position that the signer occupies has the
authority to execute the Application on behalf of the Titleholder, and that the sighature of said
officer or other representative is genuine; and
(c) That the execution of the Rezoning Application and the filing of the Application on behalf of the
Applicant by the officer or other representative of the Applicant has been duly authorized by the
Titleholder.
ABF HORIZON, LLC
By: vV Y
Print Name: L. AVVM/ FunT
Its:  MAVACER Date: g/}/ /Z f—/
Title 3
A 2N S ESIRN)

Signﬁurevof Notary Public Date

SABINE U FAVORS
Notary Public - State of Georgla
| Notagndeide County )
I My Commission Expires Mar 29, 2029 |




CommuniDeeIopment Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s):
RZONZ5A-¢eo|

This form is to be executed under oath. I,Benjamin Key for Targhee Partners, LLC ,
do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices
required theron.

¥
This_ 2> day of Avevst , 2025

T
Owner Signature: I Print Name:

[ SN 7

Benjamin Key for Targhee Partners, LLC

I, the above signed legal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following
person named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for:

This Application is for:
B A Annexation

@

Rezoning
Master Plans
Master Plan Amendment

[] I Temporary Use Permit
O 3
Conditional Use Permit [0 Appeal
1
]

Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment

Land Use Modification Adjustment
Zoning Condition Amendment Special Exception
Density Transfer within Master Plan

Name of Authorized Applicant: Targhee Partners LLC
e
Signhature: /Q/

DOO@O@w
IOMMOUOW

T
Mailing Address: 121 E. Main St. Applicant Status:
Suite 201 M Owner
City: _ Canton [] Option to Purchase
State: __GA Zip Code: __30114 [] Leasee
Telephone: (404) 644-8909 [] Area Resident
E-mail: key.benjamin@gmail.com [] other (Explain):

This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Form has been completed
and the property owner’s signature is \
Ssworn To and Subscribed Before Me This :

SABINE U FAVORS
Notary Public - State of Georgia
Cherokee County j
| My Commission Expires Mar 29, 2029 |

Notary Signature: L

www.cantonga.goV



CERTIFICATE REGARDING CORPORATE AUTHORITY TO PURSUE A PUBLIC HEARING
APPLICATION

1.

My name is Benjamin Key. 1 am the officer who is delegated the responsibility for anthenticating records of

TARGHEE PARTNERS, LLC. (“Applicant and Titleholder”). T am of legal age and suffer from no disabilities
which would affect my competence to give this Certificate which is being given on my own personal knowledge for use
with respect to the Public Hearing Application (“Application”) regarding certain real property located in the City of

Canton, Cherokee County, Georgia.

2.
In accordance with the Requirements for completing a Canton Public Hearing Application, I hereby attest on
behalf of the Applicant and Titleholder Company that I have reviewed the Application and related documents which are
being filed simultaneously therewith on behalf of the Applicant to which this Certificate is attached and hereby certify:
(a) That corporate seal or facsimile affixed to the Application is in fact the seal of the Applicant and
Titleholder Company or a true facsimile thereof; and

(b) That the officer or other representative of the Applicant and Titleholder Company who executed
this Application does in fact occupy the official position indicated, that the position that the signer
occupies has the authority to execute the Application on behalf of the Applicant and Titleholder
Company, and that the signature of said officer or other representative is genuine; and

(c) That the execution of the Application and the filing of the Application on behalf of the Applicant
and Titleholder Company by the officer or other representative of the Applicant and Titleholder
Company has been duly authorized.

TARGHEE PARTNERS, LLC

o B

Print Name B%NSBM/N K 6‘/ Date ol ™

It MANACEL
Title

SABINE U FAYORS

Notary Public - State of Georgia
Cherokee County

NO ng%n Exp|res Mar 29, 2029 ‘l

//A/\«\ 9\—’) g-21-3s

Slgnatm ¢ of Notary Public Date




Community Develo ment Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s): "Rzo I\\ 25 C)q 00 l

This form is to be executed under oath. I, \‘&5‘56 G_U—J'\n N :
do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
1 hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices

-Hn required theron.
This w day of , 20 25

+
Owner Signature: 0’!

Print Name:__¢ JESSE G(ULHT\( N
/ Nt for JRG1, LLC
1, the above signe egal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following

application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following
person named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for:

This Application Is for:

A Annexation

@ B Rezoning

Master Plans

Master Plan Amendment

O Temporary Use Permit
c a
D
E Conditional Use Permit O Appeal
F O
G O
H

I
J Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment

Land Use Madification Adjustment
Zoning Condition Amendment Special Exception
Density Transfer within Master Plan

Name of Authorizw Targhee Partners LLC
Signature: !

DOO@ O

— =

Mailing Address? 121 E. Main St. Applicant Status:
Suite 201 & owner

City: _ Candton [] option to Purchase

State: __GA Zip Code: _30114 [] Leasee

Telephone: (404) 644-8909 [] Area Resident

E-mail: key.benjamin@gmail.com W, [] other (Explain):

. - i up PATTE KD

This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Form has beea&gﬁbeﬁgn. '9@ 2

and the property ownet's signature is e -?‘Q- _."‘gk\s N O %2,

Sworn To and Subscribed Before Me This s~ ,"c? OTAR %".¢ '-‘

Day or_AgSM __. 20 Q.g‘ - S S iie Biaz

-
- H (g
= C%’i. PupnC  fa
Notary Signature: :,', v, (,"l'v\." O
RN
. 9




CERTIFICATE REGARDING CORPORATE AUTHORITY TO

PURSUE PUBLIC HEARING
1.
My name is \)CSS& é\u nr\i A 1 am the secretary, assistant secretary or other officer to whom

the operating agreement has delegated the responsibility for authenticating records of the Titleholder, JRG1, LLC, (the
“Titleholder™). I am of legal age and suffer from no disabilities which would affect my competence to give this
Certificate which is being given on my own personal knowledge for use with respect to the Applicant’s Application
regarding certain real property owned by the Titleholder located in the City of Canton, Cherokee County, Georgia.
2:
[n accordance with the Requirements for Completing a Public Hearing Application, [ hereby attest on behalf of
the Titleholder that 1 have reviewed the Rezoning application and related documents which are being filed

simultaneously therewith on behalf of the Applicant (collectively, the «Application”) to which this Certificate is attached

and hereby certify:

(a) That corporate seal or facsimile affixed to the Application is in fact the seal of the Titleholder or a
true facsimile thereof; and

)] That the officer or other representative of the Titleholder who exccuted the Application does in
fact occupy the official position indicated, that the position that the signer occupies has the
authority to execute the Application on behalf of the Titleholder, and that the signature of said
officer or other representative is genuine; and

() That the execution of the Rezoning Application and the filing of the Application on behalf of the

Applicant by the officer or other representative of the Applicant has been duly authorized by the
Titleholder.

JRGI,LLC

By: )
i namé= S5 el,\wn“’ni n
Its: \ ﬂ_bQL_ Date: g { 20 !2025

Title

\\\\""“fl"

o PATTR " ?!Zoll 2025

soatevee, @I’I

ignature of Notary Public "'Q“;:?g;,:\ssmn En0 Z Date



Communi Dvelpent epartment
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s): RZO N azsoq’ ) OO \

This form is to be executed under oath. I, ], Philip Catomosery ouner) '
do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices
aquired theron.

This Z ﬂfi‘da of __%/dﬂ.(‘f ;20 25

Print Name:__J, Philip Cato

Owner Signature;

I, the above signed legal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following
person named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for:

This Application is for:
A Annexation
B Rezoning [0 1 Temporary Use Permit
C Master Plans [0 3 Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment
[] D Master Plan Amendment
E Conditional Use Permit [0 Appeal
[0 F Land Use Modification [ Adjustment
[0 G Zoning Condition Amendment [[] Special Exception
[0 H Density Transfer within Master Plan
Name of Authorized Applicant: Targhee Partners LLC
Signature:
A L) 2
Mailing Address: 121 E. Main St. Applicant Status:
: Suite 201 M Owner
City: _ Canton [[] Option to Purchase
State: __GA Zip Code: _30114 [] Leasee
Telephone: (404) 644-8909 Wi Area Resident
E-mail: key.benjamin@gmail.com \““\‘P*.E’,ﬁ u)lﬁfher (Explain):

> »e
This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Form has been comp._l_i}ﬁ"\l~ &0 %
and the property owner’s signature is +h = ."_-fp QOTAR, '%ﬁ:"¢ z
Sworn To and|Subscribed Before Me Thi = HiE .l Bhes
Day Of WauSs% , 20 é : =0% o, HITH
V = 7% " B J@S  (Seal)
.,

Notary Signature:
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Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

PROPERTY INFORMATION | Proyect#()
RZON 2564 -00|

Address:
2829 Ball Ground Hwy and 3830 Fate Conn Rd
14-0243-0009
243-244, 14-0243-0071
Land Lot(s): 260-261 District: _ 14 Section: _2nd Parcel ID(s)_14-0261-0037

GC,R-80  [ICity
Existing Zoning Of Property: and RM-10 [@ County Total Acreage Of Property: 48.21+

Proposed Zoning Of Property: PD-Mixed Use Existing Use(s) Of Property__Undeveloped

ADJACENT PROPERTY/OWNER INFORMATION: PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SPREADHSEET

Please provide the following information for all adjacent properties, including property connected by public
rights-of-way. Attach additional sheets as necessary.

OWNER NAME AND ADDRESS/PARCEL ID| CURRENT ZONING | CURRENT LAND USE

NORTH
SOUTH
EAST
WEST
OTHER
OTHER
OTHER

UTILITY INFORMATION:

How is sewage from this development to be managed? CCWSA (via 0ld Vandiver)

Proposed managing jurisdiction: Cherokee County
How will water be provided to the site? CCWSA (via Old Vandiver/Short Dr.)
Proposed managing jurisdiction: Cherokee County Size Limit: _ 2.5 dia. main)

www.cantonga.goyV




DIRECTION OWNER NAME AND ADDRESS/PARCEL ID CURRENT ZONING {CURRENTLAND USE
NORTH State of Georgia DOT N/A Interstate Highway
SCUTH V&T AUTO INC 14-0243-0021 GC INDUSTRIAL

SOUTH WATERS CHRIS & 14-0243-0051 R-40 RESIDENTIAL

SOUTH £OLLIS CAROLYN D 14-0243-0057 R-40 RESIDENTIAL

SOUTH CDM ELECTRIC LLC 24-0243-0033 GC INDUSTRIAL

EAST HAYNES LUMBER COMPANY 14-0282-0015 Ll INDUSTRIAL {Lumber Mill and building supplies sales)
EAST VELAZQUEZ MARIBEL 14-0243-0035 R-40 RESIDENTIAL

EAST ZIMMERMAN NORMAN R & 14-0243-0053 R-40 RESIDENTIAL

EAST MAIMONE MICHAEL 1 14-0261-0002 R-80 UNDEVELOPED

EAST CROSSROADS OF LIFE BAPTIST CH 14-0261-0013 |GC INSTITUTIONAL (Church)
EAST & SCUTH THE KEITHBURG CORP 14-0260-0001 RM-10 & R-80 UNDEVELOPED




LS ] ot 1]
Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

PUBLIC SCHOOL Project #(s):
INFORMATION RZORR507-00|

PUBLIC SCHOOL POLICY STATEMENT:

“The Mayor and Council of the City of Canton hereby recognize that growth and development can,
at times, have an effect on school capacity within the county and therefore recognize the need to
share information on developments that have regional impact. In an effort to cooperate with the
Cherokee County School [District] and share information on residential rezoning requests, master
plan applications, and land use modifications to the comprehensive land use plan, the Mayor and
Council hereby encourage open dialogue and meeting between the Applicant and the appropriate
school board representative.” (105.10.04)

o Developers whose projects consist of 25 or more residential units shall
contact the Cherokee County School District and communicate with a school
board representative to discuss their intent.

« This communication between the Applicant and the school board should take
place, at a minimum, prior to the Informational Item meeting in Month Two
(see Pages iii and iv).

o The Applicant should be prepared to address such communication if requested by the
Mayor and Council at the meeting in which final action is to be taken.

The current Cherokee County School District contact regarding any potential mitigation
required for this application and proposal is:

Mitch Hamilton
Director of Planning, Facilities, and Compliance
200 Mountain Brook Court
Canton, GA 30115
(770) 721-8429
mitch.hamilton@cherokeekl2.net

ZONED SCHOOLS: (circle one each)

HIGH: CHEROKEE' CREEKVIEW ETOWAH SEQUOYAH
MIDDLE: CREEKLAND  DEAN RUSK  FREEDOM [ TEASLEY "

ey ——————

ELEMENTARY: AVERY  BALL GROUND  CLAYTON  [HASTY

INDIAN KNOLL KNOX R.M. MOORE SIXES

www.cantonga.goyv
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Community Development Department

110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

REVIEW CRITERIA Project #(s):

(SEE ATTACHED RZON RS0 -00|
LETTER OF INTENT)

How will this proposal be compatible with surrounding properties?

How will this proposal affect the use and value of surrounding properties?

Can the property be developed for a reasonable economic use as currently zoned? Please explain why or why not.

What would be the increase to population and traffic if the proposal were approved?

What would be the impact to schools and utilities if the proposal were approved?

How is the proposal consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the Future Land Use Map?

How is the proposal consistent with the City of Canton Roadmap of Success?

Are there existing or changing conditions which affect the development of the property and support the proposed

request?

(These criteria should additionally be addressed in the required Letter of Intent.)

www.cantonga.goyv
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GaARVIS L. SAMS, JR. +422.
: SAMS, LARKIN & HUFF 770-422+7016
1952-2025 TELEPHONE
JOEL L. LARKIN A LIMITED LI[ZI?]IK.IEE.;E’OPARTNERSHIP 77042646583

rKS B HUFE FACSIMILE
PARKS F. HU 3176 POWDER SPRINGS STREET

MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30064-3448

September 2, 2025

VIA ONLAMA ONLINE PORTAL

Mr. Steve Green, Zoning Administrator
City of Canton

110 Academy Street

Canton, GA 30114

RE:  Application of Targhee Partners, LLC for Annexation, Rezoning, Master Plan,
Conditional Use Permit and Variances for an assemblage of 3 parcels located in
Land Lots 243, 244, 261 and 262 of the 14th District, 2nd Section, Cherokee
County, Georgia.

LETTER OF INTENT
Dear Steve:

Targhee Partners, LLC proposes to build a neighborhood with 194 single-family homes
consisting of 21 cottages, 77 townhomes and 96 detached homes on approximately 48.192 acres
and annexing the Subject Property into the City of Canton. The Subject Property is an assemblage
of three (3) parcels as depicted on the site plan and survey filed with this application. The subject
property is undeveloped with abandoned structures on the subject property. The Subject Property
is generally situated between Interstate 575 and State Route Highway 5 (aka Ball Ground
Highway), which is classified as a major collector. The southern portion. of the residential
component consists of a power easement.

The totality of the Subject Property is situated in unincorporated Cherokee County and is
currently zoned GC, R-80 and RM-10. Properties to the South of the Subject Property are zoned
R-40 and consist of single-family homes. North and east of the Subject Property consists of
institutional and industrial uses. Under Cherokee County’s Comprehensive Plan, the Subject
Property is classified as Workplace Center. Under the City of Canton’s 2043 Comprehensive
Plan, the Subject Property is classified as Employment Center.

Tn addition to the Applicant’s proposal to construct 194 single-family homes, the
Applicant will reserve = 1.3 acres along Highway 5 for commercial uses and £ 7.85 acres for
Light Industrial or Commercial along Fate Conn Road. All internal streets will be public. Access
to the proposed development will be via Highway 5 (aka Ball Ground Highway) as well as from
the west via Thomas Trail, an unimproved County road.



gon

September 2, 2025
Page 2

REVIEW CRITERIA
How will this proposal be compatible with the surrounding properties?

The Applicant’s proposal of PD-Mixed Use will provide a mix of housing and commercial
uses in the Keithsburg Community. The section of Highway 5 between 575 and the City of Ball
Gound is heavily commercialized with institutional uses as Highway 5 enters the industrial/airport
area north of the Subject Property. In 2020, the Cherokee County Board of Commissioners
approved a 112-unit RZL community currently under construction by DR Horton just south of the
Subject Property (Case No. 20-10-024).

How will this proposal affect the use and value of the surrounding properties?

The annexation, zoning, CUP, Master Plan and variance proposals will not adversely
affect adjacent or nearby properties’ existing use, usability, or value. The Subject Property has a
significant power easement to the south and is bordered to the north by I-575.

Can the property be developed for a reasonable economic use as currently zoned? Please
explain why or why not.

There is no reasonable use of the Subject Property under any other zoning classification
than as requested by the applicant. The majority of the Subject Property was rezoned by Cherokee
County to GC in 2004, (Cherokee County Resolution 2004-R-028, Case # 04-04-022). It has little
10 no reasonable economic use if it cannot be developed as proposed by the Applicant. The
Subject Property is currently zoned GC, R-80 and RM-10 in Cherokee County which is not the
best use for the site and is inconsistent with the county’s land use plan and development in the
area.

What would be the increase to population and traffic if the proposal were approved?

The 194 proposed residential units would cause an increase in both population and trip
generation. The inctease in population and traffic is consistent with current growth trends
throughout Cherokee County and the metro area and as outlined in the City’s Impact I'ee
Program Capital Improvements Element (p.48). The Applicant is willing to work with the
Department of Transportation with respect to the access and improvements from Old Vandiver
Road and Highway 5. The Applicant will also work with the City to ensure standards for right of
ways are met in residential developments as outlined in the Canion Roadmap for Success. All
internal streets will be public.



S,

September 2, 2025
Page 3

What would be the impact to schools and utilities if the proposal were approved?

The proposed development is keeping with growth trends throughout Cherokee County
and new housing is likely to add new students to the school population. Public utility service
capacity is adequate to serve the Applicant’s proposal. The applicant will work with the school
system on any capacity concetns.

How is the proposal consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan, particularly the
Future Land Use Map?

The Applicant is requesting a concurrent annexation nto the City of Canton. The Subject
Propeity lies within the Employment Center Character Area of the City’s Future Land Use Map.
The proposed mix of housing and future commercial/LI will provide a transition from the heavily
commercial uses east of [-575, As outlined in the Canton Roadmap for Success, the Applicant’s
proposal will increase variety of housing through varied price-points, design and construction.

Are there existing or changing conditions which affect the development of the property
and support the proposed request.

The City’s 2022 Updated Housing Study has revealed the need for an increase in the
number of housing units and specifically the need for additional housing options. The proposed
mix of housing will contribute to the City’s development goal of 3,861 new housing units by
2032. (p. 20) The street network within the proposed neighborhood is a “closed loop” which will
keep traffic away from Highway 5 and allow entry to the proposed commercial from the north.
Canton has significant employment growth in the area with Northside Hospital continuing to
expand and projects like Becker Robotics’ new manufacturing plant off Bluffs Parkway, The
Canton Housing study recognizes the need for new housing to support the local businesses.
Canton offers a great market for homebuyers with recreational opportunities, low taxes, great
schools and good employment opportunitics.

I look forward to working with you and the Community Development Department
regarding this application. Should you or your staff have any questions, please let me know.

Sincerely,

SAMS, LARKIN & HUFF, LLP

CRAS. 44

Parks F. Huff
phufft@samsiarkinhuff.com

PFH/jcc



Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

PuBLic HEARING APPLICATION

Project #(s):

MP L2509 -005

This Application is for:

A Annexation

B Rezoning [l I Temporary Use Permit

C Master Plans ] 3 Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment
[] D Master Plan Amendment

E Conditional Use Permit [] Appeal

[0 F Land Use Modification [1 Adjustment

[l G Zoning Condition Amendment [1 Special Exception

[1 H Density Transfer within Master Plan

1. Please check all information supplied on the following pages to ensure that all spaces are filled out
completely and accurately before signing this form. State N/A, where Not Applicable.

2. If you are not paying online, please make your check payable to “City of Canton.”

3. If you have questions regarding this form, please contact the Community Development Department by
calling (770) 704-1500.

Applicant Information: Owner Information:
Name: Targhee Partners, LLC Name: Multiple; see attched owner
Address: 121 E. Main St. Address: authorizations

Ste 201
City:_ Canton City:
State: _GA ZIP Code: 30114 State: ZIP Code:
Telephone:_(404) 644-8909 Telephone:
Email Address:key.benjamin@gmail.com Email Address:

1, Benjamin Key forTayghee Partners, LLC  do solemnly swear and attest, subject
to criminal penalties for false swearing, that the information provided in the
Application for Public Hearing is true and correct and contains no misleading

information. I, Beniamin Key for-Farghee Partners, LLC , have received and
thoroughly read the Public Hearing Procedures.

This_ 2! %"  day of _ AvevsT ,202s

< 25
Applicant Signature: | Print Name: Benjamin Key for Targhee Partners, LLC

&8 () &

WwWww.cantonga.goyV
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Communit§/ Development Department

110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

WD 2509-005

This form is to be executed under oath. I, Ashley R. Holcomb s i
do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices
required theron.

This 364 day of ﬁ"“’ﬁ _,203% .

Project #(s):

Print Name:___ Ashley R. Holcomb

Owner Signatyre}

I, the above signed legal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following
person named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for:

This Application is for:

@ A Annexation

Rezoning O

C Master Plans O

D Master Plan Amendment

E Conditional Use Permit [0 Appeal
5 ®

G l

H

L1

I Temporary Use Permit
J Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment

Land Use Modification Adjustment
Zoning Condition Amendment Special Exception
Density Transfer within Master Plan

OoOere

Name of Auth‘g:i d Applicant: Targhee Partners LLC
Signature: ~

. —

¢/ U/ [y

Mailing Address: 121 E. Main St. Applicant Status:

: Suite 201 4 owner

City: __Canton [] Option to Purchase
State: __GA Zip Code: _30114 [] Leasee
Telephone: (404) 644-8909 [ Area Resident
E-mail: key.benjamin@gmail.com __ 44444, [] Other (Explain):

WA MM Y

This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Eb\;m &M%Kﬁgﬁpted

and the property owner’s signature is :‘:Z NO]:qn Q_’,
Sworn To and Subgcribed Before Me This = L e N

Day Of = ﬂw ,209€ .eg*'p%e,g '-‘(‘;; =

0 '.| 0Oy, 7 gc : (e}

Notary Signature:
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Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s):
MP2AS09- 005

This form is to be executed under oath. I, ooy 02fOr ABF Horizon LLC,
do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices

1/‘ w theron. —
This day]of i , 20 il

Gt . ! .
<
owner Signature:m Print Name: L AUS’HI’J FLNT

for ABF Horizon, LLC

1, the above signed legal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following
person named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for:

This Application is for:
A Annexation
B Rezoning [] I Temporary Use Permit
C Master Plans [] 3 Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment
[] D Master Plan Amendment '
E Conditional Use Permit [0 Appeal
[1 F Land Use Modification [] Adjustment
[0 G Zoning Condition Amendment [0 Special Exception
[0 H Density Transfer within Master Plan
Name of Authorized Applicant: Targhee Partners LLC
Signature: % /g/
o v U
Mailing Address: 121 E. Main St. Applicant Status:
Suite 201 M Owner
City: _ Canoton [] Option to Purchase
State: __GA Zip Code: _ 30114 [] Leasee
Telephone: (404) 644-8909 [] Area Resident
E-mail: key.benjamin@gmail.com [] Other (Explain):

This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Form has been completed
and the property owner’s signature is .

Sworn To and Subscribed Before Me This
Day Of ‘%LA @Aﬂ)t ; 20
Notary Signature: p ///\j\'\

Www.cantonga.gov

SABINE U FAYORS
Notary Public - State of Georgia
Cherokee County




CERTIFICATE REGARDING CORPORATE AUTHORITY TO
PURSUE PUBLIC HEARING

1.

My name is s /i) vson_ FunT .1 am the secretary, assistant secretary or ofher officer to whom

the operating agreement has delegated the responsibility for authenticating records of the Titleholder, ABF HORIZON,
LLC, (the “Titleholder”). Iam of legal age and suffer from no disabilities which would affect my competence to give
this Certificate which is being given on my own personal knowledge for use with respect to the Applicant’s Application
regarding certain real property owned by the Titleholder located in the City of Canton, Cherokee County, Georgia.
Z.
In accordance with the Requirements for Completing a Public Hearing Application, I hereby attest on behalf of
the Titleholder that I have reviewed the Rezoning application and related documents which are being filed

simultaneously therewith on behalf of the Applicant (collectively, the “Application”) to which this Certificate is attached

and hereby certify:

(@) That corporate seal or facsimile affixed to the Application is in fact the seal of the Titleholder ora
true facsimile thereof, and

(b) That the officer or other representative of the Titleholder who executed the Application does in
fact occupy the official position indicated, that the position that the signer occupies has the
authority to execute the Application on behalf of the Titleholder, and that the sighature of said
officer or other representative is genuine; and

(c) That the execution of the Rezoning Application and the filing of the Application on behalf of the

Applicant by the officer or other representative of the Applicant has been duly authorized by the
Titleholder.

ABF HORIZON, LLC

By:

14 v v
Print Name: L /} vsrid FLINT /
Its:  /MAVACER Date: g/}// > j-—--”

Title

g 2 & olallaT

Sighature of Notary Public Date

SABINE U FAVORS
Notary Public - State of Georgla
| Notarpnéaale County )
I My Commission Expires Mar 29, 2029 p
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Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s):
MP 2509- 005

This form is to be executed under oath. I,Mmm&_:
do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices
required theron.

This_ 2! % day of AvevsT ,20 35
—
Owner Signature: ' Print Name:Benjamin Key for Targhee Partners, LLC
2 Ll &

I, the above signed legal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following
person named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for:

=

This Application is for:

@ A Annexation

B Rezoning O

C Master Plans |

D Master Plan Amendment

E Conditional Use Permit [0 Appeal
F L1

G O

H

Ll

e

I Temporary Use Permit
31 Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment

Land Use Modification Adjustment
Zoning Condition Amendment Special Exception
Density Transfer within Master Plan

DOO@D@

Name of Authorized Applicant: Targhee Partners LLC
< _
Signature: /Q/

rr i /

Mailing Address: 121 E. Main St. Applicant Status:

Suite 201 M Owner
City: _ Canton [] Option to Purchase
State: __GA Zip Code: _30114 [] Leasee
Telephone: (404) 644-8909 [] Area Resident
E-mail: key.benjamin@gmail.com [] Other (Explain):
This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Form has been completed
and the property owner's signature is
Ssworn To and Subscribed Before Me This, ] S 3 L
Day Of ___ X"\ Favi'ah A 20 SABINE U FAVORS

Notary Public - State of Georgia
Cherokee County

Notary Signature: - My Cowmission Expires Mar 29, 2029 f

www.cantonga.goyVv



CERTIFICATE REGARDING CORPORATE AUTHORITY TO PURSUE A PUBLIC HEARING
APPLICATION

1.

My name is Benjamin Key. | am the officer who is delegated the responsibility for anthenticating records of
TARGHEE PARTNERS, LLC. (“Applicant and T itleholder”). T am of legal age and suffer from no disabilities
which would affect my competence to give this Certificate which is being given on my own personal knowledge for use
with respect to the Public Hearing Application (“Application”) regarding certain real property located in the City of

Canton, Cherokee County, Georgia.

2.
In accordance with the Requirements for completing a Canton Public Hearing Application, I hereby attest on
behalf of the Applicant and Titleholder Company that I have reviewed the Application and related documents which are
being filed simultaneously therewith on behalf of the Applicant to which this Certificate is attached and hereby certify:
(@) That corporate seal or facsimile affixed to the Application is in fact the seal of the Applicant and
Titlcholder Company or a true facsimile thereof; and

(b) That the officer or other representative of the Applicant and Titleholder Company who executed
this Application does in fact occupy the official position indicated, that the position that the signer
occupies has the authority to execute the Application on behalf of the Applicant and Titleholder
Company, and that the signature of said officer or other representative is genuine; and

(c) That the execution of the Application and the filing of the Application on behalf of the Applicant
and Titleholder Company by the officer or other representative of the Applicant and Titleholder
Company has been duly authorized.

TARGHEE PARTNERS, LLC

o B

Print Name BU‘JHMH\/ K E‘f pate Or@l” as>

It MANACHL
Title

SABINE U FAVORS

Notary Public - State of Georgia
Cherokee County

NO ABYoSEMvon Explres Mar 29, 2029 ‘n

///I/\/\ L) g=il-J=s

Slgnatul ¢ of Notary Public Date
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110 Academy Street,
(770) 704-1500

Community

e

)

velopment Department
canton, GA 30114

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s):

MPLSOY - 005

This form is to be executed under oath.

do solemnly swear and attest, subject to

that I am the owner of the property,
as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.

attached application,

L _Jesse GQunnin
criminal penalites for false swearing,
which is the subject matter of the

I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the

property, which is the subject of this application, and

post any notices

required theron.

2025

This M‘Hfl

Ch

day of P

i

Oowner Signature:

wouet
V)

Print Name: \‘C«sgﬂ el\&ﬂr‘ﬂ‘ﬂ

N

1, the above signe egal owner

person named below

of the subject property,
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do
to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for:

for JRG1, LLC

do hereby authorize the following
hereby authorize the following

This Application is for:

| A Annexation

Rezoning

Master Plans

Master Plan Amendment
Conditional Use Permit

Land Use Modification

Zoning Condition Amendment
Density Transfer within Master Plan

r

e

B
Cc
D
E
F
G
H

corene

I Temporary Use Permit

J Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment
Appeal

Adjustment

Special Exception

1 |

Name of Authorized

licant: / Targhee Partners LLC

Signature:

Mailing Address? 121 E. Main St. Applicant Status:
Suite 201 4 Oowner
City: _ Candton : [] Option to Purchase
State: __GA Zip Code: _30114 [] Leasee
Telephone: (404) 644-8909 [] Area Resident
E-mail: key.benjamin@gmail.com Wy, [] other (Explain):
. - . et PAT Tg"‘a,
This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Form has bee@ g%.hﬂé?g-.. ‘?@ Yy
and the property owner’s signature is ki S Q%’..'@h‘s Ve, 0,2
Sworn To and Subscribed Before Me This SKFE oTAR ‘%p"o¢ )
Day Of 20 P O g
Notary Signat :1“42@, ' M)E}_—'_ _ %%."- AUBL\G'\ ',.'6@_.9;-?
otary Signature: XY X =
— % o 0o, B GUS

w w w

.cantou

G @ -




CERTIFICATE REGARDING CORPORATE AUTHORITY TO
PURSUE PUBLIC HEARING

1.

My name is _\l@&@ﬂmm_— [ am the secretary, assistant secretary or other officer to whom
the operating agreement has delegated the responsibility for authenticating records of the Titleholder, JRG1, LLC, (the
“Titleholder™). 1 am of legal age and suffer from no disabilities which would affect my competence to give this
Certificate which is being given on my own personal knowledge for use with respect to the Applicant’s Application
regarding certain real property owned by the Titleholder located in the City of Canton, Cherokee County, Georgia.

2.

In accordance with the Requirements for Completing a Public Hearing Application, [ hereby attest on behalf of

the Titleholder that 1 have reviewed the Rezoning application and related documents which are being filed

simultaneously therewith on behalf of the Applicant (collectively, the «Application”) to which this Certificate is attached

and hereby certify:

(a) That corporate seal or facsimile affixed to the Application is in fact the seal of the Titleholder or a
true facsimile thereof; and

(b) That the officer or other representative of the Titleholder who executed the Application does in
fact occupy the official position indicated, that the position that the signer occupies has the
authority to execute the Application on behalf of the Titleholder, and that the signature of said
officer or other representative is genuine; and

(c) That the execution of the Rezoning Application and the filing of the Application on behalf of the

Applicant by the officer or other representative of the Applicant has been duly authorized by the
Titleholder.

JRGI, LLC

By

; ]
Print Name’.:’f\jgsg e @hﬂn ll n

Itszm%_ﬂmm ST | lQ_D !7—07—5

Wit

| e ST, $|10]2075
ignature of Notary Public § g&,s;;\ssm @'J%.’_‘o';% Date ' '

$C)'W\.f? . »
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Community Development Depa rtment
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s):
M BR405- 005

This form is to be executed under oath. I, 1, Philip Catoterseny ouner) ;
do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices
equired theron.

This de&da of __[FULUST _,20_2S

Owner Signaturey Print Name:__J], Philip Cato

I, the above signed legal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following
person named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for:

This Application is for:

A Annexation

B Rezoning [ I Temporary Use Permit

C Master Plans [0 3 Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment

[ D Master Plan Amendment

E Conditional Use Permit [0 Appeal

[0 F Land Use Modification [0 Adjustment

[1 6 Zoning Condition Amendment [1 Special Exception

[0 H Density Transfer within Master Plan

Name of Authorized Applicant: Targhee Partners LLC
Signature:
A [J &2

Mailing Address: 121 E. Main St. Applicant Status:

: Suite 201 M Owner
City: _ Canton [] Option to Purchase
State: __GA Zip Code: _30114 [] Leasee
Te[ep_hone; (404) 644-8909 Wi Area Resident
E-mail: key.benjamin@gmail.com -“2,“P~ PA foliher (Explain):

o puspoa -,.. A
This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Form has been com Y .-".““‘SS'ON '-.,""%)"’,
and the property owner's signature is h - ."fp QOTAR, wET
Sworn To and{Subscribed Before Me Thi soiFs ., Bi«=
Day Of Waus , 20 é S0 Ao e fO2
u :"_(ﬁ(\.'u v BLY l.' Lt S (Sf:'af)
/ T % Tt gu oD

Notary Signature: __/ \ M oY= ’,,”,COL'}KE\{ \2\\\‘

N wh i
www.cantonga.goyv



Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

PROPERTY INFORMATION | Profect#(=)

M¥P 2804 -005

Address:
2829 Ball Ground Hwy and 3830 Fate Conn Rd
14-0243-0009
243-244, 14-0243-0071
Land Lot(s): 260-261 District: _ 14 Section: _2nd _ Parcel ID(s)_14-0261-0037

GC,R-80  LlICity
Existing Zoning Of Property: and RM-10 @ County Total Acreage Of Property: 48.21%

Proposed Zoning Of Property: PD-Mixed Use Existing Use(s) Of Property__Undeveloped

ADJACENT PROPERTY/OWNER INFORMATION: PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SPREADHSEET

Please provide the following information for all adjacent properties, including property connected by public
rights-of-way. Attach additional sheets as necessary.

OWNER NAME AND ADDRESS/PARCEL ID| CURRENT ZONING | CURRENT LAND USE

NORTH
SOUTH
EAST
WEST
OTHER
OTHER
OTHER

UTILITY INFORMATION:

How is sewage from this development to be managed? CCWSA (via Old Vandiver)
Proposed managing jurisdiction: Cherokee County

How will water be provided to the site? CCWSA (via Old Vandiver/Short Dr.)
Proposed managing jurisdiction: Cherokee County Size Limit: __2.5 dia. main)

www.cantonga.goyv




DIRECTION OWNER NAME AND ADDRESS/PARCEL ID CURRENT ZONING |CURRENT LAND USE
NORTH State of Georgia DOT N/A Interstate Highway
SOUTH V&T AUTO INC 14-0243-0021 GC INDUSTRIAL

S0OUTH WATERS CHRIS & 14-0243-0051 R-40 RESIDENTIAL

SOUTH COLUS CAROLYN D 14-0243-0057 R-40 RESIDENTIAL

SCOUTH CDM ELECTRIC LLC 14-0243-0033 GC INDUSTRIAL

EAST HAYNES LUMBER COMPANY 14-0262-0015 L INDUSTRIAL [Lumber Miil and building supplies sales)
EAST VELAZQUEZ MARIBEL 14-0243-0035 R-40 RESIDENTIAL

EAST ZIMMERMAN NORMAN R & 14-0243-0053 R-40 RESIDENTIAL

EAST MAIMONE MICHAEL ) 14-0261-0002 R-80 UNDEVELCPED

EAST CROSSROADS OF LIFE BAPTIST CH 14-0261-0013 1GC INSTITUTIONAL {Church]
EAST & SOUTH THE KEITHBURG CORP 14-0260-0001 RM-10 & R-80 UNDEVELOPED




PUBLIC SCHOOL Project #(s):
INFORMATION MP 253~ 005

: - . 4
Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

PUBLIC SCHOOL POLICY STATEMENT:

“The Mayor and Council of the City of Canton hereby recognize that growth and development can,
at times, have an effect on school capacity within the county and therefore recognize the need to
share information on developments that have regional impact. In an effort to cooperate with the
Cherokee County School [District] and share information on residential rezoning requests, master
plan applications, and land use modifications to the comprehensive land use plan, the Mayor and
Council hereby encourage open dialogue and meeting between the Applicant and the appropriate
school board representative.” (105.10.04)

» Developers whose projects consist of 25 or more residential units shall

contact the Cherokee County School District and communicate with a school
board representative to discuss their intent.

o This communication between the Applicant and the school board should take

place, at a minimum, prior to the Informational Item meeting in Month Two
(see Pages iii and iv).

o The Applicant should be prepared to address such communication if requested by the

Mayor and Council at the meeting in which final action is to be taken.

The current Cherokee County School District contact regarding any potential mitigation
required for this application and proposal is:

Mitch Hamilton
Director of Planning, Facilities, and Compliance
200 Mountain Brook Court
Canton, GA 30115
(770) 721-8429
mitch.hamilton@cherokeekl2.net

ZONED SCHOOLS: (circle one each)

HIGH: CHEROKEE CREEKVIEW ETOWAH SEQUOYAH
] — — A ——
MIDDLE: CREEKLAND DEAN RUSK FREEDOM TEASLEY

Frmmr <wevs

P — .

ELEMENTARY: AVERY  BALL GROUND  CLAYTON  [HASTY

INDIAN KNOLL KNOX R.M. MOORE SIXES

wWww.cantonga.goyv
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Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

REVIEW CRITERIA Project #(s):

(SEE ATTACHED WP 2509-005
LETTER OF INTENT) |

How will this proposal be compatible with surrounding properties?

How will this proposal affect the use and value of surrounding properties?

Can the property be developed for a reasonable economic use as currently zoned? Please explain why or why not.

What would be the increase to population and traffic if the proposal were approved?

What would be the impact to schools and utilities if the proposal were approved?

How is the proposal consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the Future Land Use Map?

How Is the proposal consistent with the City of Canton Roadmap of Success?

Are there existing or changing conditions which affect the development of the property and support the proposed

request?

(These criteria should additionally be addressed in the required Letter of Intent.)

www.cantonga.goyV
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GaRvIS L. SAMS, JR. +422-
! SAMS, LARKIN & HUFF 770+422-7016
1952-2025 ] TELEPHONE
JOEL L. LARKIN A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP 7700426+ 6583
PARKS F. HUFF Sure 100 FACSIMILE
! 376 POWDER SPRINGS STREET

MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30064-3448

September 2, 2025

VIA ONLAMA ONLINE PORTAL

Mr. Steve Green, Zoning Administrator
City of Canton

110 Academy Street

Canton, GA 30114

RE:  Application of Targhee Partners, LLC for Annexation, Rezoning, Master Plan,
Conditional Use Permit and Variances for an assemblage of 3 parcels located in
Land Lots 243, 244, 261 and 262 of the 14th District, 2nd Section, Cherokee
County, Georgia.

LETTER OF INTENT

Dear Steve:

Targhee Partners, LLC proposes to build a neighborhood with 194 single-family homes
consisting of 21 cottages, 77 townhomes and 96 detached homes on approximately 48.192 acres
and annexing the Subject Propetty into the City of Canton. The Subject Property is an assemblage
of three (3) parcels as depicted on the site plan and survey filed with this application. The subject
property is undeveloped with abandoned structures on the subject property. The Subject Property
is generally situated between Interstate 575 and State Route Highway 5 (aka Ball Ground
Highway), which is classified as a major collector. The southern portion of the residential
component consists of a power easement.

The totality of the Subject Propetty is situated in unincorporated Cherokee County and is
currently zoned GC, R-80 and RM-10. Properties to the South of the Subject Property are zoned
R-40 and consist of single-family homes. North and east of the Subject Property consists of
institutional and industrial uses. Under Cherokee County’s Comprehensive Plan, the Subject
Property is classified as Workplace Center. Under the City of Canton’s 2045 Comprehensive
Plan, the Subject Property is classified as Employment Center.

In addition to the Applicant’s proposal to construct 194 single-family homes, the
Applicant will reserve + 1.3 acres along Highway 5 for commetcial uses and + 7.85 acres for
Light Industrial or Commercial along Fate Conn Road. All internal streets will be public. Access
to the proposed development will be via Highway 5 (aka Ball Ground Highway) as well as from
the west via Thomas Trail, an unimproved County road.



anD

September 2, 2025
Page 2

REVIEW CRITERIA
How will this proposal be compatible with the surrounding properties?

The Applicant’s proposal of PD-Mixed Use will provide a mix of housing and commercial
uses in the Keithsburg Community. The section of Highway 5 between 575 and the City of Ball
Gound is heavily commercialized with institutional uses as Highway 5 enters the industrial/airport
area north of the Subject Property. In 2020, the Cherokee County Board of Commissioners
approved a 112-unit RZI. community currently under construction by DR Horton just south of the
Subject Property (Case No. 20-10-024).

How will this proposal affect the use and value of the surrounding properties?

The annexation, zoning, CUP, Master Plan and variance proposals will not adversely
affect adjacent or nearby properties' existing use, usability, or value. The Subject Property has a
significant power easement to the south and is bordered to the north by 1-575.

Can the property be developed for a reasonable economic use as currently zoned? Please
explain why or why not.

There is no reasonable use of the Subject Property under any other zoning classification
than as requested by the applicant. The majority of the Subject Property was rezoned by Cherokee
County to GC in 2004. (Cherokee County Resolution 2004-R-028, Case # 04-04-022). It has little
to no reasonable economic use if it cannot be developed as proposed by the Applicant. The
Subject Property is currently zoned GC, R-80 and RM-10 in Cherokee County which is not the
best use for the site and is inconsistent with the county’s land use plan and development in the
area.

What would be the increase fo population and traffic if the proposal were approved?

The 194 proposed residential units would cause an increase in both population and trip
generation. The increase in population and traffic is consistent with current growth trends
throughout Cherokee County and the metro area and as outlined in the City’s Impact Fee
Program Capital Improvements Element (p.48). The Applicant is willing to work with the
Department of Transportation with respect to the access and improvements from Old Vandiver
Road and Highway 5. The Applicant will also work with the City to ensure standards for right of
ways are met in residential developments as outlined in the Canton Roadmap for Success. All
internal streets will be public.



aon

September 2, 2025
Page 3

What would be the impact to schools and utilities if the proposal were approved?

The proposed development is keeping with growth trends throughout Cherokee County
and new housing is likely to add new students to the school population. Public utility service
capacity is adequate to serve the Applicant’s proposal. The applicant will work with the school
system on any capacity concerns.

How is the proposal consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan, particularly the
Future Land Use Map?

The Applicant is requesting a concurrent annexation into the City of Canton. The Subject
Property lies within the Employment Center Character Area of the City’s Future Land Use Map.
The proposed mix of housing and future commercial/LI will provide a transition from the heavily
commetcial uses east of I-575. As outlined in the Canton Roadmap for Success, the Applicant’s
proposal will increase variety of housing through varied price-points, design and construction.

Are there existing or changing conditions which affect the development of the property
and support the proposed request.

The City’s 2022 Updated Housing Study has revealed the need for an increase in the
number of housing units and specifically the need for additional housing options. The proposed
mix of housing will contribute to the City’s development goal of 3,861 new housing units by
2032. (p. 20) The street network within the proposed neighborhood is a “closed loop™ which will
keep traffic away from Highway 5 and allow entry to the proposed commercial from the notth.
Canton has significant employment growth in the area with Northside Hospital continuing to
expand and projects like Becker Robotics” new manufacturing plant off Bluffs Parkway. The
Canton Housing study recognizes the need for new housing to support the local businesses.
Canton offers a great market for homebuyers with recreational opportunities, low taxes, great
schools and good employment opportunities.

1 look forward to working with you and the Community Development Department
regarding this application. Should you or your staff have any questions, please let me know.

Sincerely,
SAMS, LARKIN & HUFF, LLP

CRLS. 5h

Parks F., Huff
phuffi@samslarkinhuff.com

PFHjce



Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

PuBLIC HEARING APPLICATION

Project #(s): CUPﬂZ 5'0? ~ 00 L{

This Application is for:

A Annexation

B Rezoning [0 I Temporary Use Permit

C Master Plans [0 3 Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment
[] D Master Plan Amendment

E Conditional Use Permit [] Appeal

[0 F Land Use Modification [0 Adjustment

[0 G Zoning Condition Amendment [[] Special Exception

[] H Density Transfer within Master Plan

1. Please check all information supplied on the following pages to ensure that all spaces are filled out
completely and accurately before signing this form. State N/A, where Not Applicable.

If you are not paying online, please make your check payable to “City of Canton.”

If you have questions regarding this form, please contact the Community Development Department by
calling (770) 704-1500.

Applicant Information: Owner Information:
Name: Targhee Partners, LLC Name: Multiple; see attched owner
Address: 121 E. Main St. Address: authorizations

Ste 201 :
City:__Canton City:
State: _GA ZIP Code: 30114 State: ZIP Code:
Telephone:_(404) 644-8909 Telephone:

Email Address:key.benjamin@gmail.com Email Address:

1, Benjamin Key for.Targhee Partners, LLC, do solemnly swear and attest, subject
to criminal penalties for false swearing, that the information provided in the
Application for Public Hearing is true and correct and contains no misleading

information. I, Beniamin Key for.Targhee Partners, LLC , have received and
thoroughly read the Public Hearing Procedures.

This_21°  day of _ AvevsT ,20.2s
B’
Applicant Signature: ’ Print Name: Benjamin Key for Targhee Partners, LLC
U U ./
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Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114

(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s):

CUPR504~001

This form is to be executed under oath. I, Ashley R. Holcomb..ri .y
do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices
required theron.

This 364 day of et 2093

Owner Signature: Print Name:___Ashley R. Holcomb

I, the above signed legal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following
person named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for:

This Application is for:

@ A Annexation

Rezoning [l

Master Plans O

Master Plan Amendment

Conditional Use Permit [0 Appeal
]
1

)| (@

OO0O@0Oes
IOTMUO®

I Temporary Use Permit
J Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment

Land Use Modification Adjustment
Zoning Condition Amendment Special Exception
Density Transfer within Master Plan

Name of Authori d Applicant: Targhee Partners LLC
Signature: 7

i/ ) L&
Mailing Address: 121 E. Main St. Applicant Status:
Suite 201 4 owner
City: __Canton [] Option to Purchase
State: __GA Zip Code: __30114 [ Leasee
Telephone: (404) 644-8909 [ Area Resident
E-mail: key.benjamin@gmail.com [] other (Explain):
\\\\\ hMM y”f//
This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Eb\rm has been Q@{b}eted
and the property owner's signature Is ;:z « NO ‘;‘. 6}_’,
Sworn To and Subscribed Before Me This S22 & PRz
Day Of Ry Lot ,20 4% ! .eg‘*’%&b.fé‘o <
; _,.-.9.!' OQ"QQOQ b i =1}
s ) !

Notary Signature:

WWwW W .C¢C®a hvonaga.gov



Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s): CU P 2 509~ OO“’t

This form is to be executed under oath. I, ooy oofor ABF Horizon LLC,
do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices

2 /agfli,lf; theron. —
This day|of , .20, #3 .
M ’

Owner Signature: : Print Name: L /)uf‘fm/ funt

for ABF Horizon, LLC

1, the above signed legal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following
person named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for:

This Application is for:
A Annexation
B Rezoning [0 I Temporary Use Permit
€ Master Plans [] 3 Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment
[] D Master Plan Amendment
E Conditional Use Permit [1 Appeal
[0 F Land Use Modification [l Adjustment
[0 G Zoning Condition Amendment [ Special Exception
[1 H Density Transfer within Master Plan
Name of Authorized Applicant: Targhee Partners LLC
Signature: %’ /g/
& e )
Mailing Address: 121 E. Main St. Applicant Status:
Suite 201 M Owner
City: __Canoton _ [] Option to Purchase
State: __GA Zip Code: _ 30114 [] Leasee
Telephone: (404) 644-8909 [] Area Resident
E-mail: key.benjamin@gmail.com [] other (Explain):

This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Form has been completed
and the property owner’s signature is

Sworn To and Subscribed Before Me This
Day Of _{"TAA AA/D ,20_0

Notary Signature: 7 ///\./\'\

SABINE U FAVORS
Motary Public - State of Georgia

_ Cherokee County
My Co}nmission Explires Mar 29, 2029




CERTIFICATE REGARDING CORPORATE AUTHORITY TO

PURSUE PUBLIC HEARING
1.
My name is L. Avsin FuaT 1 am the secretary, assistant secretary or other officer to whom

the operating agreement has delegated the responsibility for authenticating records of the Titleholder, ABF HORIZON,
LLC, (the “Titleholder”). Iam of legal age and suffer from no disabilities which would affect my competence to give
this Certificate which is being given on my own personal knowledge for use with respect to the Applicant’s Application
regarding certain real property owned by the Titleholder located in the City of Canton, Cherokee County, Georgia.
2
In accordance with the Requirements for Completing a Public Hearing Application, T hereby attest on behalf of
the Titleholder that I have reviewed the Rezoning application and related documents which are being filed

simultaneously therewith on behalf of the Applicant (collectively, the “Application”) to which this Certificate is attached

and hereby certify:

(@) That corporate seal or facsimile affixed to the Application is in fact the seal of the Titleholder or a
true facsimile thereof; and

®) That the officer or other representative of the Titleholder who executed the Application does in
fact occupy the official position indicated, that the position that the signer occupies has the
authority to execute the Application on behalf of the Titleholder, and that the signature of said
officer or other representative is genuine; and

(c) That the execution of the Rezoning Application and the filing of the Application on behalf of the

Applicant by the officer or other representative of the Applicant has been duly authorized by the
Titleholder.

ABF HORIZON, LLC

By:

v .

Print Name: é /lll/.ffml FLinT /
I /YANACER Date: 4 / 2/ / . fJ

Title

Vo 3 o) ol oy

Sighature of Notary Public Date

SABINE U FAVORS
Notary Public - State of Georgla

Notamhdeade County

My Commission Expires Mar 29, 2029 '




Community Development Depa rtment
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s): C,U Pg 500\ X OO L*

This form is to be executed under oath. I, Benjamin Key for Targhee Partners, LEE
do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices
required theron.

sk
This _ﬁ;_ day of Avevst , 20 25
Owner Signature: ' Print Name:Benjamin Key for Targhee Partners, LLC
.

I, the above signed legal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following
person named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for:

This Application is for:
& Annexation

@

Temporary Use Permit
Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment

Rezoning Il

Master Plans |

Master Plan Amendment

Conditional Use Permit [ Appeal
Land Use Modification [ Adjustment
Zoning Condition Amendment [l Special Exception
Density Transfer within Master Plan

Name of Authorized Applicant: Targhee Partners LLC
< .
Signature: /q/

IOMMUO®WP

DOO@Dew

2 & &
Mailing Address: 121 E. Main St. Applicant Status:
Suite 201 (M owner
City: __Canton [] Option to Purchase
State: _GA Zip Code: __30114 [] Leasee
Telephone: (404) 644-8909 [] Area Resident
E-mail: key.benjamin@gmail.com [[] other (Explain):

This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Form has been completed
and the property owner’s signature is

Sworn To and Subscribed Before Me This
Day Of __| V\&\N’\\'\\ o 20

SABINE U FAVORS
Notary Public - State of Georgia

Cherokee County )
¢ My Commission Expires Mar 29, 2029

Notary Signature:

wWww.cantonga.goyVv



RATE AUTHORITY TO PURSUE A PUBLIC HEARING

CERTIFICATE REGARDING CORPO
APPLICATION

L.

My name is Benjamin Key. 1 am the officer who is delegated the responsibility for authenticating records of

TARGHEE PARTNERS, LLC. (“Applicant and Titleholder”). 1 am of legal age and suffer from no disabilities

which would affect my competence to give this Certificate which is being given on my own personal knowledge for use

with respect to the Public Hearing Application (“Application”) regarding certain real property located in the City of
Canton, Cherokee County, Georgia.

2;

In accordance with the Requirements for completing a Canton Public Hearing Application, I hereby attest on
behalf of the Applicant and Titleholder Company that I have reviewed the Application and related documents which are
being filed simultaneously therewith on behalf of the Applicant to which this Certificate is attached and hereby certify:

(@) That corporate seal or facsimile affixed to the Application is in fact the seal of the Applicant and
Titleholder Company or a true facsimile thereof; and

() That the officer or other representative of the Applicant and Titleholder Company who executed
this Application does in fact occupy the official position indicated, that the position that the signer
occupies has the authority to execute the Application on behalf of the Applicant and Titleholder
Company, and that the signature of said officer or other representative is genuine; and

(© That the execution of the Application and the filing of the Application on behalf of the Applicant
and Titleholder Company by the officer or other representative of the Applicant and Titleholder

Company has been duly authorized.

TARGHEE PARTNERS, LLC

o o

Print Name %%NJRMH\/ KE‘/ pate 52! 2>

Itss  MANACEL
Title

SABINE U FAVORS

Notary Public - State of Georgia
Cherokee County

NO w‘e’ Explres Mar 29, 2029

/tﬂA/\.« SL—) Fe11-3%

S!gnatul ¢ of Notary Public Date
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Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s):

LURAS 09 - 004

This form is to be executed under oath. I, _\ ‘6«55€ G\.Lhn 1 5 -
do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices

ired theron.

H requ
his_20™ dayof __, }‘w&ugd' ., 20 25
Owner Signature: 0/[ / Print Name:__< lC5SC e(\knr\i. N

/
N for JRG1, LLC

1, the above signe egal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following
person named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for:

This Application is for:
Annexation

Rezoning

Master Plans

Master Plan Amendment

™ Temporary Use Permit
O

Conditional Use Permit [0 Appeal
O
a

I
3 Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment

Land Use Modification Adjustment
Zoning Condition Amendment Special Exception
Density Transfer within Master Plan

Name of Authorizw Targhee Partners LLC
Signature: }

DOglen
ToTmMOUOW>

N
Mailing Address™____ 121 E. Main St. Applicant Status:
Suite 201 4 owner
City: _ Candton [] Option to Purchase
State: __GA Zip Code: _30114 [] Leasee
Telephone: (404) 644-8909 [] Area Resident
E-mail: key.benjamin@gmail.com Sy, [ Other (Explain):

ad /)
This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Form has beeﬁ"g@PATL&?@"lf
and the property owner’s signature is n 3 Q§’ .gp%‘s Né:’,f'-. (@) ",
Sworn To and Subscribed Before Me Th'sﬁzo_*, "'-,"2? OTAR 049 z s
Day Of __4 ‘usuyr _, 20 . - =

. B2




CERTIFICATE REGARDING CORPORATE AUTHORITY TO
PURSUE PUBLIC HEARING

1.

My name is &)CSSC elu nNiN I am the secretary, assistant secretary or other officer to whom

the operating agreement has delegated the responsibility for authenticating records of the Titleholder, JRG1, LLC, (the
“Titleholder™). 1 am of legal age and suffer from no disabilities which would affect my competence to give this
Certificate which is being given on my own personal knowledge for use with respect to the Applicant’s Application
regarding certain real property owned by the Titleholder located in the City of Canton, Cherokee County, Georgia.
2.
In accordance with the Reguirements for Completing a Public Hearing Application, 1 hereby attest on behalf of
the Titicholder that 1 have reviewed the Rezoning application and related documents which are being filed

simultaneously therewith on behalf of the Applicant (collectively, the “Application”) to which this Certificate is attached

and hereby certify:

(a) That corporate seal or facsimile affixed to the Application is in fact the seal of the Titleholder or a
true facsimile thereof; and

(b) That the officer or other representative of the Titlcholder who executed the Application does in
fact occupy the official position indicated, that the position that the signer occupies has the
authority to execute the Application on behalf of the Titleholder, and that the signature of said
officer or other representative is genuine; and

(c) That the execution of the Rezoning Application and the filing of the Application on behalf of the

Applicant by the officer or other representative of the Applicant has been duly authorized by the
Titleholder.

JRGI, LLC

By: O-/ )

E
print Name= | ESGE. Elmnin

A

Its: \ Date: ‘3 [Q.O !20 2—5

Titje

3 Wi, l l 5
. e Oy PATTES, $|20]202
ignature of Notary Public S (I ANBSION é;;.\%’f, Date ' '
OTARL B

7’y 7,

COUNT o
"mnu“‘“‘
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Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s):

CUP RS - 04

This form is to be executed under oath. I, ], Philip Catorrseny gunen) ;
do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices
required theron.

This £ ﬂ’i_da of ”%/dﬂ.(f ,20. 2S5

Owner Signature; Print Name:__J, Philip Cato

1, the above signed legal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following
person named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for:

This Application is for:
& Annexation
Temporary Use Permit

Rezoning I
J Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment

L]
Master Plans O
Master Plan Amendment
Conditional Use Permit [0 Appeal
Land Use Modification [0 Adjustment
Zoning Condition Amendment [[1 Special Exception
Density Transfer within Master Plan

LI T ] ]
IOTMMUOWE

Name of Authorized Applicant: Targhee Partners LLC
Signature:
Al U <
Mailing Address: 121 E. Main St. Applicant Status:
' Suite 201 M Owner
City: _ Canton [] Option to Purchase
State: _ Gga Zip Code: _30114 [] Leasee
Telephone: (404) 644-8909 Wit Area Resident
E-mail: key.benjamin@gmail.com \\\‘\\“F\ PA 'O/Sher (Explain):
o poorzoree, NAD Uy,
This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Form has been compﬁ ."';‘”ssm'v@;"vo 2
and the property owner’s signature is i = !fp ‘\OTAQ} 7 z
Sworn To and|Subscribed Before Me Thi = ;.!;5-’5 i mi <=
Day Of %!&8!&55 , 20 ég . =0% & JBs
:’?‘\l“v%ﬂ\.\ . ','Q.s (Seal)
“ ¢ ..'CWE '?-di,'. 0 e
Notary Signature: b= ,”,@0.."93"'“ Q’\“‘
%, 4 ou N’\"k“\\\

www.cahnhtonga.
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Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

PROPERTY INFORMATION | "rofect #(=

G P25 - 004

Address:
2829 Ball Ground Hwy and 3830 Fate Conn Rd
14-0243-0009
243-244, 14-0243-0071
Land Lot(s): 260-261 District: _ 14 Section: _2nd Parcel ID(s)_14-0261-0037

GC,R-80  LlICity
Existing Zoning Of Property: and RM-10 _ [@County Total Acreage Of Property: 48.21+

Proposed Zoning Of Property: PD-Mixed Use Existing Use(s) Of Property__Undeveloped

ADJACENT PROPERTY/OWNER INFORMATION: PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SPREADHSEET

Please provide the following information for all adjacent properties, including property connected by public
rights-of-way. Attach additional sheets as necessary.

OWNER NAME AND ADDRESS/PARCEL ID| CURRENT ZONING | CURRENT LAND USE

NORTH
SOUTH
EAST
WEST
OTHER
OTHER
OTHER

UTILITY INFORMATION:

How is sewage from this development to be managed? CCWSA (via Old Vandiver)
Proposed managing jurisdiction: Cherokee County

How will water be provided to the site? CCWSA (via Old Vandiver/Short Dr.)
Proposed managing jurisdiction: Cherokee County Size Limit: _ 2.5 dia. main)

www.cantonga.goyv



DIRECTION {OWNER NAME AND ADDRESS/PARCELID  |CURRENTZONING |CURRENT LAND USE
NCRTH ‘State of Georgia DCT N/A Interstate Highway
SOUTH V&TAUTO INC 14-0243-0021 GC INDUSTRIAL

SOUTH WATERS CHRIS & 14-0243-0051 R-40 RESIDENTIAL

SOUTH COLLIS CAROLYN D 14-0243-0057 R-40 {RESIDENTIAL

SQUTH CDM ELECTRIC LLC 14-0243-0033 GC INDUSTRIAL

EAST HAYNES LUMBER COMPANY 14-0262-0015 LI INDUSTRIAL {Lumber Mill and building supplies sales)
EAST VELAZQUEZ MARIBEL 14-0243-0035 R-40 RESIDENTIAL

EAST ZIMMERMAN NORMAN R & 14-0243-0053 R-40 RESIDENTIAL

EAST MAIMCNE MICHAEL ] 14-0261-0002 B-80 UNDEVELOPED

EAST CROSSROADS OF LIFE BAPTIST CH 14-0261-0013 |GC INSTITUTIONAL {Church)
EAST & SOUTH ITHE KEITHBURG CORP 14-0260-0001 RM-10 & R-80 UNDEVELOPED




Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

PUBLIC SCHOOL Project #(s):
INFORMATION GLP 2501~ 004

PUBLIC SCHOOL POLICY STATEMENT:

“The Mayor and Council of the City of Canton hereby recognize that growth and development can,
at times, have an effect on school capacity within the county and therefore recognize the need to
share information on developments that have regional impact. In an effort to cooperate with the
Cherokee County School [District] and share information on residential rezoning requests, master
plan applications, and land use modifications to the comprehensive land use plan, the Mayor and
Council hereby encourage open dialogue and meeting between the Applicant and the appropriate
school board representative.” (105.10.04)

o Developers whose projects consist of 25 or more residential units shall
contact the Cherokee County School District and communicate with a school
board representative to discuss their intent.

e This communication between the Applicant and the school board should take
place, at a minimum, prior to the Informational Item meeting in Month Two
(see Pages iii and iv).

o The Applicant should be prepared to address such communication if requested by the
Mayor and Council at the meeting in which final action is to be taken.

The current Cherokee County School District contact regarding any potential mitigation
required for this application and proposal is:

Mitch Hamilton
Director of Planning, Facilities, and Compliance
200 Mountain Brook Court
Canton, GA 30115
(770) 721-8429
mitch.hamilton@cherokeek12.net

ZONED SCHOOLS: (circle one each)

HIGH: CHEROKEEI CREEKVIEW ETOWAH SEQUOYAH
MIDDLE:  CREEKLAND  DEAN RUSK  FREEDOM | TEASLEY
ELEMENTARY: AVERY  BALL GROUND  CLAYTON  [HASTY)

INDIAN KNOLL KNOX R.M. MOORE SIXES

www.cantonga.goyv
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Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

REVIEW CRITERIA Project #(s);

(SEE ATTACHED
LETTER OF INTENT)

How will this proposal be compatible with surrounding properties?

How will this proposal affect the use and value of surrounding properties?

Can the property be developed for a reasonable economic use as currently zoned? Please explain why or why not.

What would be the increase to population and traffic if the proposal were approved?

What would be the impact to schools and utilities if the proposal were approved?

How is the proposal consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the Future Land Use Map?

How is the proposal consistent with the City of Canton Roadmap of Success?

Are there existing or changing conditions which affect the development of the property and support the proposed

request?

(These criteria should additionally be addressed in the required Letter of Intent.)

www.cantonga.goyv
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GARVIS L. SAMS, k. S AMS, LARKIN & HUFF 770-422-7016

1952.2025 TELEPHONE
N ’
JOBL L. LARKIN A LIMITED LI/EI;II‘IEII:’%(OPARTNBRSHH FT0-426+6583

PARKS F, HUFF FACSIMILE
376 POWDER SPRINGS STREFT

MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30064-3448

September 2, 2025

VIA ONLAMA ONLINE PORTAL

Mr. Steve Green, Zoning Administrator
City of Canton

110 Academy Street

Canton, GA 30114

RE:  Application of Targhee Partners, LLC for Annexation, Rezoning, Master Plan,
Conditional Use Permit and Variances for an assemblage of 3 parcels located in
Land Lots 243, 244, 261 and 262 of the 14th District, 2nd Section, Cherokee
County, Georgia.

LETTER OF INTENT
Dear Steve:

Targhee Partners, LLC proposes to build a neighborhood with 194 single-family homes
consisting of 21 cottages, 77 townhomes and 96 detached homes on approximately 48.192 acres
and annexing the Subject Property into the City of Canton. The Subject Propetty is an assemblage
of three (3) parcels as depicted on the site plan and survey filed with this application. The subject
property is undeveloped with abandoned structures on the subject property. The Subject Property
is generally situated between Interstate 575 and State Route Highway 5 (aka Ball Ground
IMighway), which is classified as a major collector. The southern portion of the residential
component consists of a power easement.

The totality of the Subject Property is situated in unincorporated Cherokee County and is
currently zoned GC, R-80 and RM-10. Properties to the South of the Subject Property are zoned
R-40 and consist of single-family homes. North and east of the Subject Property consists of
institutional and industrial uses. Under Cherokee County’s Comprehensive Plan, the Subject
Property is classified as Workplace Center. Under the City of Canton’s 2045 Comprehensive
Plan, the Subject Property is classified as Employment Center.

In addition to the Applicant’s proposal to construct 194 single-family homes, the
Applicant will reserve + 1.3 acres along Highway 5 for commercial uses and = 7.85 acres for
Light Industrial or Commercial along Fate Conn Road. All internal streets will be public. Access
to the proposed development will be via Highway 5 (aka Ball Ground Highway) as well as from
the west via Thomas Trail, an unimproved County road.



aon

September 2, 2025
Page 2

REVIEW CRITERIA
How will this proposal be compatible with the surrounding properties?

The Applicant’s proposal of PD-Mixed Use will provide a mix of housing and commercial
uses in the Keithsburg Community. The section of Highway 5 between 575 and the City of Ball
Gound is heavily commercialized with institutional uses as Highway 5 enters the industrial/airport
area north of the Subject Property. In 2020, the Cherokee County Board of Commissioners
approved a 112-unit RZL community currently under construction by DR Horton just south of the
Subject Property (Case No. 20-10-024).

How will this proposal affect the use and value of the surrounding properties?

The annexation, zoning, CUP, Master Plan and variance proposals will not adversely
affect adjacent or nearby properties' existing use, usability, or value. The Subject Property has a
significant power easement to the south and is bordered to the north by 1-575.

Can the property be developed for a reasonable economic use as currenily zoned? Please
explain why or why not.

There is no reasonable use of the Subject Property under any other zoning classification
than as requested by the applicant. The majority of the Subject Property was rezoned by Cherokee
County to GC in 2004. (Cherokee County Resolution 2004-R-028, Case # 04-04-022). It has little
to no reasonable economic use if it cannot be developed as proposed by the Applicant. The
Subject Property is currently zoned GC, R-80 and RM-10 in Cherokee County which is not the
best use for the site and is inconsistent with the county’s land use plan and development in the
area.

What would be the increase to population and traffic if the proposal were approved?

The 194 proposed residential units would cause an increase in both population and trip
generation. The increase in population and traffic is consistent with current growth trends
throughout Cherokee County and the metro area and as outlined in the City’s Impact Fee
Program Capital Improvenents Element (p.48). The Applicant is willing to work with the
Department of Transportation with respect to the access and improvements from Old Vandiver
Road and Highway 5. The Applicant will also work with the City to ensure standards for right of
ways are met in residential developments as outlined in the Canton Roadmap for Success. All
internal streets will be public.
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September 2, 2025
Page 3

What would be the impact to schools and utilities if the proposal were approved?

The proposed development is keeping with growth trends throughout Cherokee County
and new housing is likely to add new students to the school population. Public utility service
capacity is adequate to serve the Applicant’s proposal. The applicant will work with the school
system on any capacity concerns.

How is the proposal consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan, particularly the
Future Land Use Map?

The Applicant is requesting a concurrent annexation into the City of Canton. The Subject
Property lies within the Employment Center Character Area of the City’s Future Land Use Map.
The proposed mix of housing and future commercial/Ll will provide a transition from the heavily
commercial uses east of [-575. As outlined in the Canton Roadmap for Success, the Applicant’s
proposal will increase variety of housing through varied price-points, design and construction.

Are there existing or changing conditions which affect the development of the property
and support the proposed request.

The City’s 2022 Updated Housing Study has revealed the need for an increase in the
number of housing units and specifically the need for additional housing options. The proposed
mix of housing will contribute to the City’s development goal of 3,861 new housing units by
2032. (p. 20) The street network within the proposed neighborhood is a “closed loop” which will
keep traffic away from Highway 5 and allow entry to the proposed commercial from the north.
Canton has significant employment growth in the area with Northside Hospital continuing to
expand and projects like Becker Robotics’ new manufacturing plant off Bluffs Parkway. The
Canton Housing study recognizes the need for new housing to support the local businesses.
Canton offers a great market for homebuyers with recreational opportunities, low taxes, great
schools and good employment opportunities.

I look forward to working with you and the Community Development Department
regarding this application. Should you or your staff have any questions, please let me know.

Sincerely,
SAMS, LARKIN & HUFF, LLP

CRLS. LY

Parks F, Hulfl
phufir@samslarkinbuff.com

PFH/jce
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Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

VARIANCE PUBLIC HEARING APPLICATION

project #(s): \/AR 509 -00!

This Application is for a:
@ Pre-Construction Variance

[] Post-Construction Variance

please check all information supplied on the following pages to ensure that all spaces are filled out

i 8
completely and accurately before signing this form. State N/A, where Not Applicable.
If you are not paying online, please make your check payable to “'City of Canton.”
If you have questions regarding this form, please contact the Community Development Department by
calling (770) 704-1500.

Applicant Information: Owner Information:
Name: Targhee Partners, LLC Name:___Multiple Owners; see attached
Address:___121 E. Main St. Address;_Ssignature pages

Suite 201
City: Canton City:
State: GA ZIP Code: 30114 State: ZIP Code:
Telephone: (404)644-8909 Telephone:

Email Address:key.benjamin@gmail.com Email Address:

I, _Benjamin Key forTarghee Partners, LLC __, do solemnly swear and attest, subject
to criminal penalties for false swearing, that the information provided in the
Variance Application is true and correct and contains no misleading
information. I, _Benjamin Key for Tan , have received and
thoroughly read the Public Hearing Procedures.

This alsi’ day of AeusT 20 8%

<
Applicant Signature: W Print Name: Benjamin Key for Targhee Partners, LLC

UL/

wWww.cantonga.goyVv
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Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s):

VAR 2.509-00)l

This form is to be executed under oath. I, Ashley R.‘Holcomb :
do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
1 hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices required
theron.

s >/ evs ,2025

Print Name: Ashley R, Holcomb

This il day of

Owner Signature:

I, the above signed legal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following person
named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for a:

@ Pre-Construction Variance

[] Post-Construction Variance

Authorized Applicant Name:

Targhee Partners, LLC Applicant Status:
= e [c] Owner
Signature: [ option to Purchase
U0 H Aree Residant
Mailing Address: .
121 E. Main St., Suite 201 L] ‘Other{explaln

City: Canton
State + ZIP: __GA 30114
Email: key.beniamin@gmail.com

Telephone: (404)644-8909

wat 1] U
This Authorization of Owner and Ap i&l\ mi’yybeen completed

and the property owner’s signaturg. ----- /

Sworn To And Substf_{'ibed Before Ne Tbis \', <z

Day Of o2 &ﬁ‘g ‘
TIPS N E

Notary Signature:

www.cantonga.goyv

2|



Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s):
VAR 2504~ 00\

der oath. I, o 4»5 1,0l “FUNT < for ABE Horizon, LLC

do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices required
theron.

This form is to be executed un

.20 :

o M
Owner Signature: Print Name: é AUSYHU' FU"’T
for ABF Horizon, LLC

I, the above signed legal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following person
named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for a:

@ Pre-Construction Variance

[] Post-Construction Variance

Authorized Applicant Name:
Applicant Status:

Targhee Partners, LLC
s 5 [¢] Owner
Signature: ‘%(7 /(/ [] Option to Purchase
(/ [] Lessee

VI
Mailing Address: EI g:ﬁ:ff:;ﬂf:i;.
121 E. Main St., Suite 201 ’
City: Canton
State + ZIP: _ GA 30114
Email: key.benjamin@gmail.com

Telephone: (404)644-8909

This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Form has been completed
and the property owner’s signature is Q ,

sworn To and Subscribed Before Me This S
Day Of 'V\?j\)\“. 5‘- L, 20_98N .

Notary Signature: \ /{//\/\ = _9

SABINE U FAYORS
Notary Public - State of Geargia
Cherokee County

My Commission Expires Mar 29, 2029

www.cantonga.goyV




Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 301 14
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s):

VAR 2509~ oo\

This form is to be executed under oath. I, Benjamin‘Key " i
do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the su bject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices required

theron.
This _ 1 57 day of __Mv6usT 2025
Owner Signature: W Print Name:_Benjamin Key

7B A

I, the above signed legal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following

application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following person

named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for a:

@ Pre-Construction Variance

[[] Post-Construction Variance

Authorized Applicant Name:

Targhee Partners, LLC

Signature: Wg/

& R

Mailing Address:
121 E. Main St., Suite 201

City: Canton
State + ZIP: __GA 30114
Email: key.benjamin@gmail.com

Telephone: (404)644-8909

This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Form has been completed
and the property owner’s signature is Q
Sworn To ﬁ_d\Subscri ed Before Me This IsY
Day Of __| \5\.\/‘1 a Do

Notary Signature; - ou ;
My Commission Expires Mar 29, 2029 §

www.cantonga.goyVv

Applicant Status:

[e] Owner

[] Option to Purchase
[ Lessee

[ Area Resident

[] other (explain:




Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s):

VAR 25094~ 00\

This form Is to be executed under oath. I, Beniamin Key for Tarc
do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,

that I am the owner of the property, which Is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
1 hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which Is the subject of this application, and post any notices required

theron.
this __ 21 %5 day of AveusT ,20_25
= ~
Owner Signature: %Q print Name:_Benjamin Key for Targhee Partners, LLC
L & el

egal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following

1, the above signed |
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following person

named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for a:
@ Pre-Construction Variance

[l Post-Construction Variance

Authorized Applicant Name:
Applicant Status:

Targhee Partners, LLC
e [¢] Owner
Signature: % Option to Purchase
[/ U" Lessee
Mailing Address: & H g't“;a Res'd‘la“_f _
121 E, Main St., Suite 201 B {explaln:
City: Canton
State + ZIP: __GA 30114
Email: key.benjamin@gmail.com

Telephone: (404)644-8909

This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Form has been completed
and the property owner’s signature is ) I }_
SwornTo a Sé_l’l\hscrib d Before Me This a‘ S

Day Of U}(\M \ . ; 20_g)

SABINE U FAYORS
Notary Pujlic - State of Georgia

Notary Signature: __{ /( /\‘L (. herokee County

My Commission Expires Mar 29, 2029 ;.

www.cantonga.goyV



Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s):

VAR 256%- oo\

This form is to be executed under oath. I, __ ¢ £sse GIU nnin ;
do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices required
theron.

This @Hﬂ day of Vi /J(uﬂ\'tsr ; 20 25

Print Name: for JRG1, LLC

Owner Signature: ]

L

I, the above signed legal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following person
named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for a:

@ Pre-Construction Variance

[0 Post-Construction Variance

Authorized Applicant Name:

Targhee Partners, LLC 7 Applicant Status:

[¢] Owner
Signature: / [ Option to Purchase
7 [] Lessee
Area Resident
Mailing Address: 0 .
121 E. Main St., Suite 201 L] akner(explain:
City: Canton
State + ZIP: _ GA 30114
Email: key.benjamin@gmail.com Wiy,
. E oy - A\
Telephone: ___ (404)644-8909 Q\“(,,%‘-f’.f:.fﬁfré"f,
QY UMESI e
This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Form has been completed S 'cp‘m "o '.:%" "'

~ o

and the property owner's signature Is H Sois ':\OT&?J_ '%,".%"'—
Sworn To ang Subscribed Before Me This 0 =Q: T8 e g:: - =
==xRi o xS
Day Of 20 . E%"H _ge  fGS
f;%‘l?ﬁs .-‘Q\. :
. %S A0, 20 O F

Notary Signature: I~ 4 OO ey Q)?’ N

%, UNTY, o

wWww.cantonga.goyV
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Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT

Project #(s):

VAR 256%- 66\

This form is to be executed under oath. I, ], Philip C&te™ e’ @
do solemnly swear and attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application, as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, which is the subject of this application, and post any notices required

theron,
Thism Wdaof zfﬂdm‘f , 20 2S
Owner Signature: Print Name:___J, Philip Cato
¥ (=

I, the above signed legal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following person
named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for a:

@ Pre-Construction Variance

[0 Post-Construction Variance

Authorized Applicant Name:

Targhee Partners, LLC I.A%_Ipp“cant Status:
. _ Owner
signature: W H &Jtion to Purchase
7 ssee
Mailing Address: E gzz:rnf:;df;:,.
121 E, Main St., Suite 201 FEE
City: Canton
State + ZIP: _ GA 30114
Email: key.benjamin@gmail.com
Telephone: (404)644-8909 Wiy,
S PATTE %,
This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Form has been completed & q,%.,.-“éjg,:,'-. 0'5',
and the property owner’s signature is N Q‘-('-" NS S22
Sworn To and Subscribed Before Me Th Qofh RPN OTAR) sz
Day Of 203(!1 : =it “—ee "'}55
éa'fﬁ pUB\-\o ;§§Seal)
Notary Signature: ‘;-;%‘:‘.".""5 09 "@ Q‘}of
/) LT
’f,, COUN" ;\‘\

www.cantonga.goyvVv
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GARVIS L. SAMS, JR. S AMS, LARKIN & HUFF 7704227016

1952-2025 TELEPHONE
JOEL L. LARKIN A LIMITED L]’;%%EB{OP ARTNERSHIP 770442646583

PARKS F. HUFF FACSIMILE
376 POWDER SPRINGS STREET

MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30064-3448

September 2, 2025

VIA ONLAMA ONLINE PORTAL

Mr. Steve Green, Zoning Administrator
City of Canton

110 Academy Street

Canton, GA 30114

RE:  Application of Targhee Partners, LLC for Annexation, Rezoning, Master Plan,
Conditional Use Permit and Variances for an assemblage of 3 parcels located in
Land Lots 243, 244, 261 and 262 of the 14th District, 2nd Section, Cherokee
County, Georgia.

LETTER OF INTENT
Dear Steve:

Targhee Partners, LLC proposes to build a neighborhood with 194 single-family homes
consisting of 21 cottages (12 duplexes and 9 triplexes), 77 townhomes and 96 detached homes on
approximately 48.192 acres and annexing the Subject Property into the City of Canton.

The totality of the Subject Property is situated in unincorporated Cherokee County and is
currently zoned GC, R-80 and RM-10. The Subject Property is an assemblage of three (3) parcels
as depicted on the site plan and survey filed with this application. The subject property is
undeveloped with abandoned structures on the subject property. The Subject Property is generally
situated between Interstate 575 and State Route Highway 5 (aka Ball Ground Highway), which is
classified as a major collector.

CANTON BOARD OF APPEALS REVIEW CRITERIA

Canton Development Code Section 103.03.08 A. 6) and B. 1) which require a 50-foot
buffer adjacent to properties in unincorporated Cherokee County.

Are there exceptional and extraordinary conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property in question, due to its size, shape or topography?

The Subject Property’s shape, size, topography, setbacks as well as adjacency to riparian
buffers and rights of way support the granting of this variance request. The location and probable
future use of the adjacent property does not require a 50 foot buffer.



S H

September 2, 2025
Page 2

Would the application of the Zoning Code standards as they relate to the subject property
create an urmecessary hardship?

There are natural separations between the uses and adjacent properties such as a power
line easement. There is no need to buffer the commercial parcels from the adjacent comimercially
zoned property in the county.

Has the condition from which relief or variance is sought been a result from action by the
applicant?

The circumstances surrounding the request are not the result of action by the Applicant.
The shape, size and shape of the Subject Property necessitate this variance request.

Are conditions peculiar to the subject property?

The shape, size and shape of the Subject Property support the granting of this proposal and
are unique to the Subject Property. Extenuating circumstances include additional buffer areas and
compatible uses on adjacent property in unincorporated Cherokee County.

Would relief, if granted, cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purpose and intent of the Zoning Code? Specifically, would the variance impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public
streets or increase the danger of fire or imperil the public safety or unreasonably diminish or
impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair
the health, safety, comfort, morals or general welfare or the inhabitants of the City?

Approval of this variance would not create a hazard, impair or diminish the quality of life
or be contrary to the general welfare of the City of Canton and its citizens.

I look forward to working with you, the staff and the Board of Appeals regarding this
request.

Sincerely,
SAMS, LARKIN & HUFE, LLP

CRAS. S

Parks F. Huff
phutf@samslarkinhuff.com

PFH/jcc
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GARVIS L. SAMS, JR. S AMS, LARKIN & HUFF T70+422:7016

1952-2025 TELEPHONE
" 3
JORL L. LARKIN A LIMITED LEABILITY PARTNERSHIE 10042646583

b SFH SUITE 100 F
ARKS F, HUFF TACSIMILE
376 POWDER SPRINGS STREET ACS

MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30064-3448

September 2, 2025

VIA ONLAMA ONLINE PORTAL

Mr. Steve Green, Zoning Administrator
City of Canton

110 Academy Street

Canton, GA 30114

RE:  Application of Targhee Partners, LI.C for Annexation, Rezoning, Master Plan,
Conditional Use Permit and Variances for an assemblage of 3 parcels located in
Land Lots 243, 244, 261 and 262 of the 14th District, 2nd Section, Cherokee
County, Georgia.

LETTER OF INTENT
Dear Sieve:

Targhee Partners, LLC proposes to build a neighborhood with 194 single-family
homes consisting of 21 cottages (12 duplexes and 9 triplexes), 77 townhomes and 96 detached
homes on approximately 48.192 acres and annexing the Subject Property into the City of Canton.

The totality of the Subject Property is situated in unincorporated Cherokee County and is
The Subject Property is an assemblage of three (3} parcels as depicted on the site plan and survey
filed with this application. The subject property is undeveloped with abandoned structures on the
subject propetty. The Subject Property is generally situated between Interstate 575 and State
Route Highway 5 (aka Ball Ground Highway), which is classified as a major collector.

CANTON BOARD OF APPEALS REVIEW CRITERIA

Canton Development Code Section 104.03.16 B. 1) which limits the percentage of
townhomes to 25% of the total dwelling units or 48 units.

Are there exceptional and extraordinary conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property in question, due to its size, shape or topography?

The Subject Property’s shape, size, topography, setbacks as well as adjacency to riparian
buffers and rights of way support the granting of this variance request. To create a successful
mixture of housing types requires flexibility in the number of smaller townhome units. The
average household size is decreasing and there is a need for housing options for smaller 1- and 2-
person housing units for young buyers, noncustodial parents and older persons looking to
downsize.
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The majority residential component of the property is dedicated to the 96 detached single-
family homes.

Would the application of the Zoning Code standards as they relate to the subject property
create an unnecessary hardship?

The Applicant’s proposal endeavors to bring a true mixed-use development that will
appeal to a cross-section of the market. The Applicant’s variance request allows flexibility to
increase the affordability of the project while maintaining a robust single-family component.

Has the condition from which relief or variance is sought been a result from action by the
applicant?

The circumstances surrounding the request are not the result of action by the Applicant.
The shape, size and shape of the Subject Property necessitates this variance request.

Are conditions peculiar to the subject property?

The shape, size and shape of the Subject Property support the granting of this proposal and
are unique to the Subject Property.

Would relief, if granted, cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purpose and intent of the Zoning Code? Specifically, would the variance impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public
streets or increase the danger of fire or imperil the public safety or unreasonably diminish or
impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair
the health, safety, comfort, morals or general welfare or the inhabitants of the City?

Approval of this variance would not create a hazard, impair or diminish the quality of life
or be contrary to the general welfare of the City of Canton and its citizens. FFurthermore, the
variance will result in a community that furthers the goals of the city to create more diverse
housing types to provide more affordable housing options,

I look forward to working with you, the staff and the Board of Appeals regarding this
request,

Sincerely,

SAMS, LARKIN & HUFF, LLP

CRAS. bif

Parks F. Huff
phuffisamslarkinhuff.com

PFH/jcc
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DFFESSD OR INAED. AS A LNQUE GUPHC PROFESSGHAL WORX, THS

anﬂmnzmoﬂ WWPEWTEOSHTESH
LATEST DATE OF FELD SURVEY WOFX IS THE DUTE AFFUCAALE TOD PROVSONS
OF STATUES OF LUMTATCH.

B PURLICRAY) THS PLAT IS A RETRACEMENT OF A.vgrcsmv PARCEL OR PARCELS CF LAND AND

X
S37°5010°W

DCES NOT SUSOIVIDE OR CREATE A NEW PARCIL OR MAKE ANY CHANCES TO ANY
181.54" THE RE( NG INFORWA
Ly MAPS, PLATS, (R nm atmuvans m CREATED THE PARCEL (R PARCELS
ARE STATED HEFECM. THS PLAT DOES NOT IWPLY APPROVAL
ANY LOCAL msucm A\M!ASUW D‘ PERUTS COMPLIANCE WMTH LOCAL
mauna.s 0R REQUIREVINTS, rm I.W UI

THE CERTFIES THAT

THS PL!I' COMPUES WIH THE MNWAR TEGNCAJ. SU.NA‘.H)S FR mrf

mmmmummmwn{m& RECULATIONS OF
GNEERS AND LAW

CEGRQ OF FEQ! FPROFESSONAL  EN
aﬂms AND AS 5{!’ rmm H‘ OC.GA. SECTGN 15-6-67.

08-23-25
DATE

BALL GROUND HIGHWAY (" sy pyry0R'S CERTIFICATE (STATE 0F GEORGLY )

\C ™ J

z
H
A
= <
w
1S R
B IS
>-ﬁ B35
Al 2E02
=3 TSP
1 N
mg Egg
8]
i

Z P %
- w
z > i 7
5301
Z o i 3
3
o 1l | ]
v w oz i
az ¢
1
d

141 Rallrood Stecet,

Canton, Genrao 3

DRAWNBY:  PRW
CHECKED BY: AWG

PROJECT NO. 24088

SHEET OF

1 2

I 79 Gred uy BT P 895 Feg T B i s



LINETYPE LEGEND

SYMBOL LEGEND

o
©
°
P

veeo(Yam])

@Exago). $ea0muc

1/2° FERAR FOUND

1/2" FEBAR SET

gfr-&‘- WAY WONUMENT FOUND
ADIONNG LOT NUWSER

LOT MasER

LAND LOT NUWSER

AR CONDIMGHNG UNIT
BENCHMARK

HANDICAP PARXNG SPOT
S

MANHOLE — LIN<NO#N TYPE
HANDHOLE

CABLE TV BaX

CABLE TV MANHOLE
CABLE TV PEDESTAL
ELECTRC BOX

ELECTRC MANHOLE
ELECTRC METER
ELECTRC PEDESTAL

CUY WARE AND ANCHOR

SANTARY SEWER OLEAN OUT
SANTARY SEMER MANHOLE
TORM SEWER (LEAN OUT

DOUELE WNG CATCH BASN
SNGAE WNG CATCH BASN

FRE DEPARTWENT CORNECTION
FRE HYDRANT

[FRGATON CONIROL VALVE
POST INDICATCR VALVE

WATER WMANHOLE

1%
"
m

(F3EmR=gaeaagoRge

63J3FFESEAIRRRIGEERENERS

LAND LOT UNE

CPEN TOP PPE

FLAT 500K

PACE

PONT OF BEQVNNG
PONT OF COMVENCEN

RGHT OF

SANTARY SEVER

SAM HR,\;S! WER EASEMENT
SAMTARY SEWER MANHOLE
UTLITY EASEMENT

QUSRS INLET

DOUBLE WNG CATCH BASY
FLARED END SECTION

HEADKALL
SNC IO

TLET CONTROL STRUCTUSE
SNGE WNG CATCH BASN

YARD INLET
CORRUGATED WETAL PiFE
DUCTLE IRCH FFE

JINE TABLE;
E A

[N18°30"10

TRACT2
AREA: 1H7ACRES £
TIN: 1N21 0524

ORNER AT TIME OF SURVEY:

J FHILIF CATO, JRGY, LLC, ABF
HORIZON, LLC, BENJAMIN KEY,
ASHLEY R. HOLCOMB AND TARGHEE
FPARTNERS LLC
(DD 13913, FG 1259

3
g
2

H$3'35'57"E
22.21 N\

A=1166.47"
R=7839.44"
€=1165.39"
N46'38'15°E

WATCH LINC SHCET 1
MATCH LINC SHEXT 2

3

FSI¥LL  3.8¥,00.008

INOW OR FORMERLY'
MICILAEL J. MADVONE
1PF (DA 13539, PG 3S)

N\ — — T (Le-111)
: X
Ely -l o \ NUW OR FORMERLY

3/¢°01P 220

0D ROAD BED
{ABANDCED BY D8 $872, PG 83)

I s
CL STREAM IS P.L—
— 7 _(997.35't)

GECRGA POMR
COMPANY EASEMENT
THE KEITHBLRG CORP (08 6747, PG 251)

(DB $72, PG &)

FATE CONN ROAD
(VARIABLE PUBLIC ROAD)
(22' PAVEM,
(PAVEMENT NOT CENTERED WITHIN RW)

CRID NORTH
GA. WEST ZONE
REVISION

DATE
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